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6 English

Introduction
Congratulations on your new Philips Sonicare power toothbrush! Superior
plaque removal, whiter teeth and healthier gums are at your fingertips.
Using Sonicare’s combination of gentle sonic technology and clinically
developed and proven features, you can be confident that you’re getting
the very best clean, every time. Further support and product registration
are available to you at: http://www.philips.com/welcome.
Welcome to the Philips Sonicare family!

Intended Use
DiamondClean series power toothbrushes are intended to remove
adherent plaque and food debris from the teeth to reduce tooth decay
and improve and maintain oral health. DiamondClean series power
toothbrushes are intended for consumer home use. Use by children
should be with adult supervision.

Important safety information
Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance
and save it for future reference.
Note: The accessories and features of different models vary. For example,
some models come with a sanitizer or are equipped with Bluetooth.

Danger
- Keep the charger and/or sanitizer away

from water. Do not place or store the
appliance where it can fall or be pulled into
a tub or sink.

- Do not immerse the charger and/or sanitizer
in water or any other liquid.

- After cleaning, make sure the charger
and/or sanitizer is completely dry before
you connect it to the wall socket.
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Warning
- This appliance can be used by children and

persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.

- Children shall not play with the appliance.
- If the appliance is damaged in any way

(brush head, toothbrush handle, charger
and/or sanitizer), stop using it.

- The mains cord cannot be replaced. If the
mains cord is damaged, discard the charger
and/or sanitizer.

- Always replace the charger and/or sanitizer
with one of the original type in order to
avoid a hazard.
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- This appliance contains no user-serviceable
parts. If the appliance is damaged, contact
the Consumer Care Center in your country
(see 'Warranty and support').

- Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
- Do not use the charger and/or sanitizer

outdoors or near heated surfaces.

Caution
- Do not clean the brush head, handle,

charger, charger cover or sanitizer in the
dishwasher.

- If you have had oral or gum surgery in the
previous 2 months, consult your dentist
before you use this appliance.

- Consult your dentist if excessive bleeding
occurs after using this appliance or if
bleeding continues to occur after 1 week of
use. Also consult your dentist if you
experience discomfort or pain when you use
this appliance.
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- This Philips appliance complies with the
safety standards for electromagnetic
devices. If you have a pacemaker or other
implanted device, contact your doctor or the
appliance manufacturer of the implanted
appliance prior to use.

- If you have medical concerns, consult your
doctor before you use this appliance.

- This appliance has only been designed for
cleaning teeth, gums and tongue. Do not
use it for any other purpose. Stop using the
appliance and contact your doctor if you
experience any discomfort or pain.

- This appliance is a personal care device and
is not intended for use on multiple patients
in a dental practice or institution.

- Do not use other brush heads than the ones
recommended by Philips Sonicare.

- Stop using a brush head with crushed or
bent bristles. Replace the brush head every
3 months or sooner if signs of wear appear.
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- If your toothpaste contains peroxide, baking
soda or bicarbonate (common in whitening
toothpastes), thoroughly clean the brush
head with soap and water after each use.
This prevents possible cracking of the
plastic.

- Avoid direct contact with products that
contain essential oils or coconut oil. Contact
may result in bristles dislodging.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Radio Equipment Directive 
Hereby, Philips declares that electric toothbrushes with radio frequency
interface (Bluetooth) are in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the
following internet address:  www.philips.com/support
The radio frequency interface in this product operates at 13.56 MHz.
The maximum RF power transmitted by the appliance is 30.16 dBm.

Your Philips Sonicare (Fig. 1)
1 Hygienic travel cap
2 Smart brush heads*
3 Handle
4 Power on/off button
5 Intensity light
6 Mode/intensity button
7 Modes
8 Brush head replacement reminder light
9 Battery indication
10 Charging glass
11 Charging stand
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12 Charging base
13 (Charging)Travel case*
14 USB wall adapter*

* Note: The content of the box may vary based on the model
purchased.

Sonicare app – Getting Started
The Sonicare app pairs with your toothbrush to provide you a connected
experience. By connecting your toothbrush to your Sonicare app account,
you will be able to:
- Easily review your progress report for ways to improve your brushing

routine
- Receive personalized tips and recommendations for managing your

oral health
To start using the Sonicare app:
1 Download the Sonicare app to your phone 

2 Open the app and follow the guided steps

3 Pair your toothbrush with the app

4 Create your account

5 Complete firmware update, if prompted, to access the latest
improvements and features.

6 Brush regularly
You are ready to start your connected experience. Be sure to brush
regularly. You can receive updates to help improve your oral healthcare.
Note: Make sure your phone’s Bluetooth is turned on when using the app.
Your toothbrush uses the Bluetooth connection to transfer your brushing
data to the app. If you have questions about why your brushing data is
collected, be sure to review the Sonicare Privacy Statement, available
throughout the app setup process.

Sonicare app – Track and improve your oral health care
Your Sonicare power toothbrush is equipped with smart sensors to
provide you with feedback about your brushing habits, including: 
- Daily brushing sessions
- Time spent during each brushing session
- Applied brushing pressure
- Brush head replacement reminder (based on actual use)
The Sonicare app collects the data provided by the smart sensors and
tracks your brushing habits over time. 
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Each of the features available in the app are designed to help you
understand your brushing habits and provide you with simple
recommendations for improving and maintaining your oral health. You will
receive personalized brushing information in the Sonicare app.

Brush heads
To see what type of brush head you have, check the label at the bottom of
the brush head. The symbol at the bottom of the brush head indicates
that it is a smart brush head, equipped with the BrushSync technology. 
Note: The content of the box may vary based on the model purchased.

Brush head
name

Premium Plaque
Control

Premium White Premium Gum
Care

Brush head
label

C3 W3 G3

Benefit Plaque removal Plaque and stain
removal

Healthier gums

To explore our full range of brush heads, go to
www.philips.com/toothbrush-heads for more information.

Using your Philips Sonicare

Brushing instructions
1 Push the brush head firmly onto the handle. Wet the bristles and apply

toothpaste.
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Note: It is normal to see a slight gap between the brush head and the
handle. This allows the brush head to vibrate properly.

2 Place the toothbrush bristles against the teeth at a slight angle (45
degrees), apply light pressure to make the bristles reach the gumline or
slightly beneath the gumline.
Note: Keep the center of the brush head in contact with the teeth at all
times.

3 Press the power on/off button to turn on the Philips Sonicare.

45°

4 Apply light pressure to maximize Philips Sonicare’s effectiveness and
let the Philips Sonicare toothbrush do the brushing for you. Gently
move the brush head slowly across the teeth in a small back and forth
motion so the longer bristles reach between your teeth. Continue this
motion throughout the brushing cycle.
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Note: Different modes are available (see 'Brushing modes'). 

5 To clean the inside surfaces of the front teeth, tilt the brush handle
semi-upright and make several vertical overlapping brushing strokes
on each tooth.

Note:
- A change in vibration from the handle alerts you when you apply too
much pressure (see 'Pressure sensor').
- Your Philips Sonicare toothbrush is safe to use on braces, dental
modifications and dental restorations (fillings, crowns, veneers)
- Do not use your power toothbrush in the shower.

BrushSync technology
BrushSync technology enables your brush heads to communicate with
your handle using a microchip. The symbol at the bottom of the brush
head indicates that it is equipped with the BrushSync technology. This
enables the following features:
- Brush head mode pairing
- Brush head replacement reminder

Brushing modes
Your power toothbrush is equipped with 4 different modes: clean, white+,
gum health and deep clean+.
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Based on the smart brush head you use, the optimal mode and intensity
will be selected automatically by the BrushSync technology.

To manually change the mode, press the mode/intensity button while the
toothbrush is off with the brush head attached.

* Note:
- All brush heads work with each mode.
- When the Philips Sonicare toothbrush is used in clinical studies, it must
be used at high intensity, with the EasyStart feature turned off.

Brush head mode pairing
Brush heads with BrushSync technology are equipped with a microchip
which communicates to the handle and automatically pairs it with the
recommended mode and intensity.
Note: If you change modes/intensity, the brush head will remember the
last used setting. If you wish to brush with the recommended setting, you
can find the recommended mode/intensity in ‘Brushing Modes’. 

Brush head mode pairing
Brush heads with BrushSync technology are equipped with a microchip
which communicates to the handle and automatically pairs it with the
recommended mode and intensity.
Note:If you change modes/intensity, the brush head will remember the
last used setting. If you wish to brush with the recommended setting, you
can find the recommended mode/intensity in the following table.
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Clean and Deep
Clean+

White+ Gum health

Benefit Plaque removal Plaque and
surface stains
removal

Plaque removal
and gum
massage

Recommended 
brush head

Premium Plaque
Control (C3)

Premium White
(W3)

Premium Gum
Care (G3)

Recommended
intensity level

3 3 3

Total brushing
time

Clean: 2 minutes
Deep Clean+: 3
minutes*

2 minutes and
40 seconds

3 minutes and
20 seconds

How to brush Clean: Brush
each segment
for 20 seconds

1

2

3

4

5
6

Deep Clean+:
Brush each
segment for 30
seconds*

1

2

3

4

5
6

Brush each
segment for 20
seconds,

1

2

3

4

5
6

then brush
segments 7 and
8 for 20 seconds
each.

7

8

Brush each
segment for 20
seconds,

1

2

3

4

5
6

then brush
segments 7, 8, 9
and 10 for 20
seconds each.

7

8

10

9
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*Note: When brushing with the Philips Home+ app in 'Deep Clean+' mode,
the brushing time will be 3 minutes.

Intensity settings
Your power toothbrush comes with 3 different intensity settings:
- low intensity (one bar)
- medium intensity (two bars)
- high intensity (three bars)
When attached to the handle, the smart brush head will automatically
select the recommended intensity. To manually change the intensity, turn
on the handle and press the mode/intensity button. 
While toothbrush is
ON, press this
button to change
the intensity setting

Features
- BrushPacer
- Pressure sensor
- Brush head replacement reminder
- EasyStart

BrushPacer
The BrushPacer features indicates when you have to move to the next
section of your teeth with a brief change in vibration. 
The toothbrush turns off automatically at the end of the brushing session.

Pressure sensor
Your Philips Sonicare measures the pressure you apply while brushing to
protect your gums and teeth from damage. 
If you apply too much pressure, the handle will change its vibration until
you reduce the pressure. 
Note: The Pressure Sensor comes activated with your product. To
deactivate this feature, see 'Activating or deactivating features'. 
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Brush head replacement reminder
Over time, the handle will track the wear of your smart brush head by
measuring:
- The overall pressure you apply while brushing
- The total time you have brushed with your brush head

Once your brush head is no longer effective, the brush head replacement
reminder will blink amber and the handle will make a series of beeps and
tones.

Note: The brush head replacement reminder comes activated with your
product. To deactivate this feature, see 'Activating or deactivating
features'. 

EasyStart
The EasyStart feature gently increases the power of the handle over the
first 14 brushings to help you get used to the brushing power of the Philips
Sonicare. 
The EasyStart feature works with all modes. 
Note: The EasyStart feature comes deactivated with your product. To
activate EasyStart, see 'Activating or deactivating features'.

Charging and battery status

Charging on charger base
1 Plug the cord of the charging base into an electrical outlet.

2 Place the charging stand or the charging glass on the charging base.



19English

3 Place the handle on the charging stand or in the charging glass.

4 The charger will charge your toothbrush until it is fully charged.
The handle is charging when the battery indication is blinking white. When
the handle is fully charged, the battery indication illuminates white for 30
seconds and then turns off.
Note: Your handle comes pre-charged for first use. After first use, charge
for at least 24 hours.

Charging with the travel case*
*Note: The charging travel case may not be included depending on the
model purchased.

1 Take the USB cable from the bottom of the charging travel case.

2 Connect the charging travel case to 5V DC input power either from:
- The USB adapter provided
- a UL-listed or certified to ANSI/UL 60950-1 personal computer's

standard USB connector or,
- a UL-listed or certified to ANSI/UL 60950-1 LPS power supply with

USB output port or,
- a UL-listed or certified 1310 Class 2 power supply.
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Important: The wall adapter must be a safe extra low voltage
source, compatible with the electrical ratings marked on the bottom
of the device.

3 The travel case charges your toothbrush until your toothbrush is fully
charged.

Battery Status (handle on plugged in charger)
When the handle is placed on the charger or in the travel case, the battery
indication will communicate the battery level.
Battery status Battery indication

Charging Blinks in white

Full Illuminates white for 30 seconds
and then turns off.

Battery Status (when handle is not placed on Charger)
When you turn on the handle, the battery light at the bottom of the
handle will indicate the status of the battery. 
Battery status Battery indication Sound

Full Illuminated in white -

Partially full Blinks white -

Low Blinks amber The handle emits 3
beeps

Empty Blinks amber The handle emits 2
sets of 5 beeps

Activating or deactivating features
You can activate or deactivate the following features of your toothbrush: 
- EasyStart
- Brush head replacement reminder
- Pressure sensor 

Step 1: Place the handle on the charging stand or in the
charging glass.
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Step 2: Press and hold power button for:

Easy start Brush head
replacement
reminder

Pressure sensor 

3 seconds Up to 5 seconds Up to 7 seconds

¯ ¯ ¯

Step 3: Let go power button when you hear

1 beep 1 beep and then
2 beeps

1 beep, 2 beeps and
then 3 beeps

¯ ¯ ¯

If you see the battery indication blink white 2 times and
hear 3 tones from low to high, then the feature has been
activated.

OR

If you see battery indication blink white once and hear 3
tones high to low, then the feature has been deactivated.

Cleaning 
- All parts can be cleaned with a damp cloth or rinsed with warm water.
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- Remove the brush head from the handle and rinse it thoroughly.

- Rinse the entire handle, especially the brush head connection, at least
once a week.

Caution: Do not push on the rubber seal at the top of the handle. Gently
clean around the rubber seal.
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Cautions: 
- Do not clean the brush head, travel cap, handle, charger or travel case

in the dishwasher.
- Do not use isopropyl alcohol, vinegar, bleach, or any other house hold

cleaning products, to clean the handle as this may cause discoloration.
- Unplug the charger before you clean it.
- Do not use essential oils to clean the brush heads as this can cause

damage.

Storage
If you are not going to use the product for an extended period of time,
unplug it from the electrical outlet, clean it and store it in a cool and dry
place away from direct sunlight.

Frequently asked questions
Question Answer

Can I leave my Sonicare on the
charger between brushings? 

Yes, you can always keep your
Philips Sonicare toothbrush on a
plugged-in charger. This does not
affect the battery lifetime.

Will other brush heads fit my
Philips Sonicare toothbrush? 

All Philips Sonicare electric
toothbrush brush heads that snap
on will fit your toothbrush.
However, not all are equipped with
BrushSync technology. You can
identify the brush heads with
BrushSync technology by the icon
at the base of the brush head.
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Question Answer

How often do I need to replace my
brush head? 

We advise you to replace your
Philips Sonicare brush head after 3
months of use (based on brushing
twice a day for 2 minutes each
session).The brush head
replacement reminder will also
notify you when it is time to replace
your brush head. 

Is my Philips Sonicare toothbrush
waterproof? 

Yes, your Philips Sonicare
toothbrush is waterproof. However,
never put your handle in a
dishwasher to clean it. And do not
use it in the shower.

What phones are compatible with
the Philips Sonicare app? 

The Philips Sonicare app support
Android OS, and Apple iOS. For the
most up to date version of the
Philips Sonicare app check out the
Android Play Store or Apple App
Store. Mobile devices must have
Bluetooth 4.0 or newer.

What other Philips Sonicare
toothbrushes can I use with the
Philips Sonicare app?

You can only use Philips Sonicare
Flexcare Platinum Connected,
DiamondClean Smart,
DiamondClean 9000 and
ExpertClean toothbrushes with the
Sonicare app. Look for the
Bluetooth symbol on the front
panel of the package.

Recycling
- This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with

normal household waste (2012/19/EU).
- This symbol means that this product contains a built-in rechargeable

battery which shall not be disposed of with normal household waste
(2006/66/EC). Please take your product to an official collection point
or a Philips service center to have a professional remove the
rechargeable battery.
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- Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and
electronic products and rechargeable batteries. Correct disposal helps
prevent negative consequences for the environment and human
health.

Removing the rechargeable battery at the end of
lifetime
Warning
- Only remove the rechargeable battery when you discard the handle. 
- Make sure the battery is completely empty when you remove it. 
- Any attempt to remove the battery will void the warranty.
For assistance, visit our website at www.philips.com/support or call
1-800-243-3050 toll free.

Removing the rechargeable battery
Warning: Only remove the rechargeable battery when you discard the
appliance. Make sure the battery is completely empty when you remove it.
To remove the rechargeable battery, you need a towel or cloth, a hammer
and a flat-head (standard) screwdriver. Observe basic safety precautions
when you follow the procedure outlined below. Be sure to protect your
eyes, hands, fingers, and the surface on which you work.
1 To deplete the rechargeable battery of any charge, remove the handle

from the charger, turn on the Philips Sonicare and let it run until it
stops. Repeat this step until you can no longer turn on the Philips
Sonicare.

2 Remove and discard the brush head. Cover the entire handle with a
towel or cloth.

1

2
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3 Hold the top of the handle with one hand and strike the handle
housing 0.5 inch above the bottom end. Strike firmly with a hammer on
all 4 sides to eject the end cap.

Note: You may have to hit on the end several times to break the
internal snap connections.

4 Remove the end cap from the toothbrush handle. If the end cap does
not release easily from the housing, repeat step 3 until the end cap is
released.

5 Holding the handle upside down, press the shaft down on a hard
surface. If the internal components do not easily release from the
housing, repeat step 3 until the internal components are released.

6 Wedge the screwdriver between the battery and the black frame at the
bottom of the internal components. Then pry the screwdriver away
from the battery to break the bottom of the black frame.
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7 Insert the screwdriver between the bottom of the battery and the black
frame to break the metal tab connecting the battery to the green
printed circuit board. This will release the bottom end of the battery
from the frame.

8 Grab the battery and pull it away from the internal components to
break the second metal battery tab.

Caution: Be aware of the sharp edges of the battery tabs so as to
avoid injury to your fingers.

9 Cover the battery contacts with tape to prevent any electrical short
from residual battery charge. The rechargeable battery can now be
recycled and the rest of the product discarded appropriately.

Note: Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household
waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point
for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

Warranty and support
If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support
or read the international warranty leaflet.

Warranty restrictions
The terms of the international warranty do not cover the following:
- Brush heads.
- Damage caused by use of unauthorized replacement parts.
- Damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect, alterations or unauthorized

repair.
- Normal wear and tear, including chips, scratches, abrasions,

discoloration or fading.
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Introduktion
Tillykke med din nye Philips Sonicare-eltandbørste! Effektiv fjernelse af
plak, hvidere tænder og sundere tandkød inden for rækkevidde. Når du
bruger Sonicares kombination af blid lydteknologi og klinisk udviklede og
afprøvede egenskaber, kan du være sikker på, at du får den bedste
tandbørstning hver eneste gang. Du kan få flere oplysninger og registrere
dit produkt på denne adresse: http://www.philips.com/welcome.
Velkommen til Philips Sonicare-serien!

Beregnet anvendelse
DiamondClean-serien af eltandbørster er beregnet til at fjerne plak og
madrester fra tænderne for at reducere tændernes forfald samt forbedre
og opretholde mundhygiejnen. DiamondClean-serien af eltandbørster er
beregnet til brug i private hjem. Børns brug af tandbørsten skal altid ske
under opsyn af en voksen.

Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger
Læs disse vigtige oplysninger omhyggeligt igennem, inden apparatet
tages i brug, og gem dem til eventuel senere brug.
Bemærk: Det medfølgende tilbehør og funktioner varierer for forskellige
modeller. F.eks. leveres nogle modeller med en renser, mens andre er
udstyret med Bluetooth.

Fare
- Hold opladeren og/eller renseren væk fra

vand. Anbring eller opbevar ikke apparatet,
hvor det kan falde eller blive trukket ned i et
badekar eller en håndvask.

- Kom aldrig opladeren og/eller renseren i
vand eller anden væske.
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- Når du har rengjort opladeren og/eller
renseren, skal du sørge for, den er helt tør,
inden du sætter den i stikkontakten.

Advarsel
- Dette apparat må bruges af børn og

personer med reducerede fysiske,
sensoriske eller mentale evner eller
manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er
blevet instrueret i sikker brug af apparatet
og forstår de medfølgende risici. Rengøring
og vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af
børn uden opsyn.

- Lad ikke børn lege med apparatet.
- Hvis apparatet på nogen måde beskadiges

(børstehoved, håndtag, oplader og/eller
renser), må det ikke anvendes.

- Netledningen må ikke udskiftes. Hvis
ledningen er beskadiget, skal opladeren
og/eller renseren kasseres.

- Udskift altid opladeren og/eller renseren
med en original type for at undgå fare.
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- Dette apparat indeholder ingen dele, der
kan repareres af brugeren. Hvis apparatet
beskadiges, skal du kontakte Philips-
kundecenteret i dit land (se
'Reklamationsret og support').

- Sørg for, at ledningen ikke kommer i
berøring med varme overflader.

- Opladeren og/eller renseren må ikke bruges
udendørs eller tæt på varme overflader.

Forsigtig
- Børstehovedet, håndtaget, opladeren,

opladeretuiet og renseren må ikke kommes i
opvaskemaskinen.

- Hvis du er blevet opereret i mund eller
tandkød inden for de seneste 2 måneder,
skal du spørge din tandlæge til råds, før du
bruger apparatet.

- Kontakt din tandlæge, hvis tandkødet
bløder voldsomt efter brug af apparatet,
eller hvis der stadig forekommer blødninger
efter 1 uges brug. Kontakt også din
tandlæge, hvis du oplever ubehag eller
smerte ved at brug af produktet.
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- Dette Philips-apparat overholder de
gældende sikkerhedsregler for
elektromagnetisk udstyr. Hvis du har en
pacemaker eller andre implantater, skal du
kontakte din læge eller producenten af
implantatet inden brug.

- Hvis du har helbredsproblemer, skal du
spørge din læge til råds, før du begynder at
bruge dette apparat.

- Apparatet er kun beregnet til renholdelse af
tænder, tandkød og tunge. Brug ikke
apparatet til andre formål. Stop med at
bruge apparatet, og kontakt din læge, hvis
du oplever ubehag eller smerte.

- Dette produkt er beregnet til personlig
hjemmebrug og ikke til brug af et større
antal patienter på tandlægeklinikker eller
institutioner.

- Brug ikke andre børstehoveder end dem,
Philips Sonicare anbefaler.
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- Stop med at bruge et børstehoved, der har
ødelagte eller bøjede børstehår. Udskift
børstehovedet hver 3. måned, eller så snart
de første tegn på slitage viser sig.

- Hvis din tandpasta indeholder peroxid,
natron eller bikarbonat (almindelig i
tandpastaer med blegende virkning), skal
børstehovedet renses grundt med vand og
sæbe, hver gang tandbørsten har været i
brug. Dette forebygger, at plastmaterialet
revner.

- Undgå direkte kontakt med produkter, der
indeholder æteriske olier eller kokosolie.
Kontakt kan resultere i, at der falder totter af
børsten.

Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)
Dette Philips-apparat overholder alle branchens gældende standarder og
regler angående eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter.

Direktiv om radioudstyr 
Hermed erklærer Philips, at elektriske tandbørster med radiogrænseflade
(Bluetooth) er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fulde tekst af EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig på
den følgende internetadresse:  www.philips.com/support
Radiogrænsefladen i dette produkt har en driftsfrekvens på 13,56 MHz.
Den højeste radiofrekvensenergi, der udsendes af produktet, er
30,16 dBm.
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Philips Sonicare (Fig. 1)
1 Hygiejnisk beskyttelseshætte
2 Smarte børstehoveder*
3 Håndgreb
4 On/off-knap
5 Intensitetsindikator
6 Funktions-/intensitetsknap
7 Modusser
8 Påmindelse om udskiftning af børstehovedet
9 Batteriindikator
10 Glasoplader
11 Opladeenhed
12 Opladeenhed
13 Rejseetui (til opladning)*
14 USB-vægadapter*

*Bemærk: Indholdet af æsken kan variere alt efter den købte model.

Sådan kommer du i gang med Sonicare-appen
Sonicare-appen parres med din tandbørste, så du får en samlet oplevelse.
Når du forbinder din tandbørste med din Sonicare-appkonto, kan du gøre
følgende:
- Nemt gennemse din fremskridtsrapport (Progress Report) for at finde

måder til forbedring af din børsterutine
- Modtag individuelt tilpassede råd og anbefalinger, så du selv kan styre

din mundhygiejne
Sådan kommer du i gang med Sonicare-appen:
1 Download Sonicare-appen til din telefon 

2 Åbn appen, og følg vejledningen

3 Par din tandbørste med appen

4 Opret din konto

5 Fuldfør opdateringen af firmware, når du får besked, for at have
adgang til de nyeste forbedringer og funktioner.

6 Børst regelmæssigt
Du er klar til at komme i gang med din samlede oplevelse. Husk at børste
regelmæssigt. Du kan få ugentlige opdateringer, som hjælper med at
forbedre din mundhygiejne.
Bemærk: Sørg for, at din telefons Bluetooth er aktiveret, når du bruger
appen. Din tandbørste bruger Bluetooth-forbindelsen til at overføre dine
børstedate til appen. Hvis du har spørgsmål til, hvorfor dine børstedata
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indsamles, skal du læse Sonicares privatlivspolitik, der er tilgængelig under
opsætningen af appen.

Sonicare-appen – Registrering og forbedring af din
mundhygiejne
Din Sonicare-eltandbørste er udstyret med intelligente følere, der giver dig
feedback vedrørende børstevaner, herunder: 
- Daglige børstesessioner
- Medgået tid til hver børstesession
- Anvendt børstetryk
- Påmindelse om udskiftning af børstehovedet (ud fra aktuel brug)
Sonicare-appen indsamler data fra de intelligente følere og registrerer
dine tandbørstningsvaner over tid. 
Alle funktionerne i denne app er udviklet for at hjælpe dig med at forstå
dine tandbørstningsvaner og give dig enkle, anbefalinger til forbedring og
vedligeholdelse af din mundhygiejne. Du modtager individuelt tilpassede
tandbørstningsoplysninger i Sonicare-appen.

Børstehoveder
Du kan se, hvilken type børstehoved du har, ved at tjekke mærkaten
nederst på børstehovedet. Symbolet forneden på børstehovedet angiver,
at der er tale om et intelligent børstehoved udstyret med BrushSync-
teknologien. 

Navn på
børstehoved

Premium Plaque
Control

Premium White Premium Gum
Care

Børstehoved
mærkat

C3 W3 G3

Fordele Fjernelse af plak Fjernelse af plak
og pletter

Sundere
tandkød

Du kan få mere at vide om det komplette udvalg af børstehoveder ved at
gå til www.philips.com/toothbrush-heads .
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Brug af Philips Sonicare

Børstevejledning
1 Sæt børstehovedet godt fast på skaftet. Fugt børstehårene, og kom

tandpasta på.

Bemærk: Der vil normalt være et lille mellemrum mellem
børstehovedet og grebet. Dette gør, at børstehovedet vibrerer korrekt.

2 Placer børstehårene mod tænderne i en lille vinkel (45 grader), mens
du trykker let, så børstehårene rammer tandkødsranden eller lige under
tandkødsranden.
Bemærk: Sørg for, at midten på børstehovedet hele tiden har kontakt
med tænderne.

3 Tryk på on/off-knappen for at tænde for Philips Sonicare.

45°

4 Brug et let tryk for at maksimere Philips Sonicares effektivitet og lade
Philips Sonicare-tandbørsten klare børstningen for dig. Tænderne skal
ikke skrubbes. Bevæg børstehovedet langsomt og nænsomt hen over
tænderne, så de længere børstehår trænger ind mellem tænderne.
Fortsæt med denne bevægelse under hele børstningen.
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Bemærk: Der er forskellige børsteindstillinger, som er tilgængelige (se
'Børsteindstillinger'). 

5 Når du skal børste bagsiden af fortænderne, skal du vippe
børstehåndtaget til halvvejs lodret position og foretage flere lodrette,
overlappende børstebevægelser på hver tand.

Bemærk:
– En ændring i vibrationen fra skaftet advarer dig, når du trykker for
hårdt (se 'Tryksensor') under børstning.
– Din Philips Sonicare-tandbørste er sikker at bruge på bøjler,
tandtilpasninger og tandrekonstruktioner (fyldninger, kroner,
lakeringer)
– Brug ikke eltandbørsten i brusebadet.

BrushSync-teknologi
BrushSync-teknologien gør, at dine børstehoveder kan kommunikere med
dit skaft ved hjælp af en mikrochip. Symbolet forneden på børstehovedet
angiver, at det er udstyret med BrushSync-teknologien. Dette omfatter
følgende funktioner:
- Parring mellem børstehoved og tilstand
- Påmindelse om udskiftning af børstehovedet
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Børsteindstillinger
Din eltandbørste er udstyret med 4 forskellige indstillinger: clean, white+,
gum health og deep clean+.
BrushSync-teknologien vælger automatisk den optimale indstilling og
intensitet ud fra det intelligente børstehoved, der bruges.

Skift indstilling manuelt ved at trykke på funktions-/intensitetsknappen,
mens tandbørsten er slukket med påsat børstehoved.

*Bemærk:
– Alle børstehoveder fungerer med alle indstillinger.
– Når Philips Sonicare-tandbørsten benyttes i forbindelse med kliniske
undersøgelser, skal den bruges med høj intensitet, og EasyStart-
funktionen skal være slået fra.

Parring mellem børstehoved og tilstand
Børstehoveder med BrushSync-teknologi er udstyret med en mikrochip,
der kommunikerer med skaftet og automatisk parrer det med den
anbefalede indstilling og intensitet.
Bemærk: Hvis du ændrer indstilling/intensitet, husker børstehovedet den
sidst anvendte indstilling. Hvis du ønsker at børste med den anbefalede
indstilling, finder du den anbefalede indstilling/styrke i
"Børsteindstillinger". 

Parring mellem børstehoved og tilstand
Børstehoveder med BrushSync-teknologi er udstyret med en mikrochip,
der kommunikerer med skaftet og automatisk parrer det med den
anbefalede indstilling og intensitet.
Bemærk: Hvis du ændrer indstilling/intensitet, husker børstehovedet den
sidst anvendte indstilling. Hvis du ønsker at børste med den anbefalede
indstilling, finder du den anbefalede indstilling/styrke i følgende skema.
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clean og deep
clean+

white+ gum health

Fordele Fjernelse af plak Fjernelse af plak
og pletter på
overfladen

Fjernelse af plak
og
tandkødsmassa
ge

Anbefalet 
børstehoved

Premium Plaque
Control (C3)

Premium White
(W3)

Premium Gum
Care (G3)

Anbefalet
intensitetsni
veau

3 3 3

Samlet
børstetid

clean: 2 minutter
deep clean+: 3
minutter*

2 minutter og 40
sekunder

3 minutter og 20
sekunder
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clean og deep
clean+

white+ gum health

Sådan børster
du

clean: Børst
hvert segment i
20 sekunder

1

2

3

4

5
6

deep clean+:
Børst hvert
segment i 30
sekunder*

1

2

3

4

5
6

Børst hvert
segment i 20
sekunder,

1

2

3

4

5
6

og børst derefter
segment 7 og 8 i
20 sekunder
hver.

7

8

Børst hvert
segment i 20
sekunder,

1

2

3

4

5
6

børst derefter
segment 7, 8, 9
og 10 i 20
sekunder hver.

7

8

10

9

*Bemærk: Når der børstes med Sonicare-appen med indstillingen "deep
clean", er børstetiden 2 minutter.

Indstillinger for intensitet
Din eltandbørste har 3 forskellige indstillinger for intensitet:
- lav intensitet (én streg)
- mellem intensitet (to streger)
- høj intensitet (tre streger)
Når det intelligente børstehoved sidder på skaftet, vælger det automatisk
den anbefalede intensitet. Du kan manuelt skifte intensitet ved at tænde
for skaftet og trykke på funktions-/intensitetsknappen. 
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Når tandbørsten står
på ON, skal du trykke
på denne knap for at
skifte indstilling af
intensiteten.

Funktioner
- BrushPacer
- Tryksensor
- Påmindelse om udskiftning af børstehovedet
- EasyStart

BrushPacer
BrushPacer-funktionerne angiver, hvornår du skal gå videre til næste
sektion af tænderne med en kort ændring i vibrationen. 
Tandbørsten slukkes automatisk efter endt børstecyklus.

Tryksensor
Din Philips Sonicare måler det tryk, du anvender under tandbørstning, for
at beskytte dit tandkød og dine tænder mod skader. 
Hvis du anvender for meget tryk, ændrer skaftet vibration, indtil du
mindsker trykket. 
Bemærk: Trykføleren er aktiveret i dit produkt. Se "Sådan aktiveres eller
deaktiveres funktioner", hvis du vil deaktivere denne funktion. 

Påmindelse om udskiftning af børstehovedet
Over tid registrerer skaftet slitage på dit intelligente børstehoved ved at
måle:
- Det samlede tryk, du anvender ved tandbørstning
- Den samlede tid for tandbørstning med dit børstehoved

Når dit børstehoved ikke længere er effektivt, vil påmindelsen om
udskiftning af børstehovedet blinke gult, og skaftet vil udsende en række
biplyd og toner.
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Bemærk: Påmindelsen om udskiftning af børstehovedet er aktiveret i dit
produkt. Se "Sådan aktiveres eller deaktiveres funktioner", hvis du vil
deaktivere denne funktion. 

EasyStart
EasyStart-funktionen øger langsomt skaftets intensitet i løbet af de første
14 børstninger for at hjælpe med tilvænningen til Philips Sonicares
børstestyrke. 
EasyStart-funktionen virker med alle indstillinger. 
Bemærk: EasyStart-funktionen er deaktiveret ved køb af produktet. Se
“Sådan aktiveres eller deaktiveres funktioner” for at aktivere EasyStart.

Opladning og batteristatus

Opladning via opladerens bund
1 Sæt stikket til opladerens bund ind i en stikkontakt.

2 Sæt opladerenheden eller opladerglasset oven på opladerens bund.

3 Sæt håndtaget ovenpå opladerenheden eller i opladerglasset.
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4 Opladeren oplader din tandbørste, indtil den er fuldt opladet.
Skaftet lader op, når batteriindikatoren blinker hvidt. Når skaftet er fuldt
opladet, lyser batteriindikatoren hvidt i 30 sekunder og slukker derefter.
Bemærk: Skaftet er ladet op på forhånd til første brug. Lad børsten op i
mindst 24 timer, når du har brugt den første gang.

Opladning med rejseetuiet*
*Bemærk: Opladningsrejseetuiet er måske ikke inkluderet, afhængigt af
den købte model.

1 Fjern USB-kablet fra bunden på opladningsrejseetuiet.

2 Slut opladningsrejseetuiet til en indgangseffekt på 5 V DC fra enten:
- Den medfølgende USB-adapter
- et standard USB-computerstik, UL-listed eller godkendt i henhold til

ANSI/UL 60950-1 eller
- en strømforsyning med USB-udgangsport, UL-listed eller godkendt i

henhold til ANSI/UL 60950-1 LPS, eller
- en UL-listed eller godkendt 1310 Klasse 2-strømforsyning.

Vigtigt: Vægadapteren skal være en sikker kilde med ekstra lav
spænding og kompatibel med de elektriske klassificeringer, der er
angivet på bunden af enheden.

3 Rejseetuiet oplader din tandbørste, indtil den er fuldt opladet.

Batteristatus (skaft i den tilsluttede oplader)
Når skaftet er anbragt i opladeren eller i rejseetuiet, kan du se
batteriniveauet på batteriindikatoren.
Batteristatus Batteriindikator

Opladning Blinker hvidt
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Fuldt Lyser hvidt i 30 sekunder og slukker
herefter.

Batteristatus (når skaftet ikke sidder i opladeren)
Når du tænder for skaftet, viser batteriet i bunden af skaftet status for
batterilevetiden. 
Batteristatus Batteriindikator Lyd

Fuldt Lyser hvidt -

Delvist opladet Blinker hvidt -

Lav Blinker gult Skaftet udsender 3 bip

Afladet Blinker gult Skaftet udsender 2
gange 5 bip

Sådan aktiveres eller deaktiveres funktioner
Du kan aktivere eller deaktivere følgende funktioner på din tandbørste: 
- EasyStart
- Påmindelse om udskiftning af børstehovedet
- Tryksensor 

Trin 1: Sæt håndtaget ovenpå opladerenheden eller i
opladerglasset.

Trin 2: Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen, og hold den nede i:

Nem start Påmindelse om
udskiftning af
børstehovedet

Tryksensor 

3 sekunder Op til 5
sekunder

Op til 7 sekunder

¯ ¯ ¯

Trin 3: Slip tænd/sluk-knappen, når du hører
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1 bip 1 bip og derefter
2 bip

1 bip, 2 bip og derefter
3 bip

¯ ¯ ¯

Hvis du ser batteriindikatorerne blinke hvidt 2 gange og
hører 3 toner (fra lav til høj), er funktionen aktiveret.

ELLER

Hvis du ser batteriindikatorerne blinke hvidt én gang og
hører 3 toner (fra høj til lav), er funktionen deaktiveret.

Rengøring 
- Alle dele kan rengøres med en fugtig klud eller skylles med varmt vand.

- Fjern børstehovedet fra skaftet, og skyl det grundigt.

- Skyl hele skaftet, især børstehovedets forbindelsesstykke mindst én
gang om ugen.
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Forsigtig: Tryk ikke på gummisamlingen øverst oppe på skaftet. Rengør
forsigtigt rundt om gummisamlingen.

Forsigtig: 
- Vask ikke børstehoved, beskyttelseshætte, skaft, oplader eller rejseetui

i opvaskemaskinen.
- Anvend ikke isopropylalkohol, eddike, blegemiddel eller andre

rengøringsprodukter til husholdningsbrug til rengøring af skaftet, da det
kan medføre misfarvning.

- Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, inden opladeren rengøres.
- Brug ikke essentielle olier til rengøring af børstehovedet, da det kan

medføre skader.

Opbevaring
Hvis du ikke skal bruge produktet i en længere periode, skal du tage det
ud af stikket, rengøre det og opbevare det på et køligt, tørt sted, hvor det
ikke udsættes for direkte sollys.
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Ofte stillede spørgsmål
Spørgsmål Svar

Kan jeg lade min Sonicare sidde i
opladeren imellem
tandbørstningerne? 

Ja, du kan altid lade din Philips
Sonicare-tandbørste stå i en
tilsluttet oplader. Det påvirker ikke
batteriets levetid.

Kan andre børstehoveder bruges
sammen med min Philips Sonicare-
tandbørste? 

Alle børstehoveder til Philips
Sonicare-eltandbørster, der kan
klikkes på, passer til din tandbørste.
Det er dog ikke alle, der er udstyret
med BrushSync-teknologien. Du
kan identificere børstehoveder
med BrushSync-teknologi ved
hjælp af ikonet på børstehovedets
holder.

Hvor ofte skal jeg udskifte
børstehovedet? 

Vi anbefaler, at du udskifter dit
Philips Sonicare-børstehoved efter
3 måneders brug (på grundlag af 2
x tandbørstning pr. dag og
sessioner af 2 minutters varighed).
Påmindelsen om udskiftning af
børstehovedet gør dig også
opmærksom på, hvornår det er tid
til at udskifte børstehovedet. 

Er min Philips Sonicare-tandbørste
vandtæt? 

Ja, din Philips Sonicare-tandbørste
er vandtæt. Men du må aldrig
lægge skaftet i opvaskemaskinen
for at gøre det rent. Og brug ikke
tandbørsten under bruseren.

Hvilke telefoner er kompatible med
Philips Sonicare-appen? 

Philips Sonicare-appen
understøtter Android OS og Apple
iOS. Du finder den nyeste version
af Philips Sonicare-appen i Android
Play Store eller Apple App Store.
Mobile enheder skal have
Bluetooth 4.0 eller nyere.
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Spørgsmål Svar

Hvilke andre Philips Sonicare-
tandbørster kan jeg bruge sammen
med Philips Sonicare-appen?

Du kan kun bruge Philips Sonicare
Flexcare Platinum Connected-,
DiamondClean Smart-,
DiamondClean 9000- og
ExpertClean-tandbørster med
Sonicare-appen. Kig efter
Bluetooth-symbolet på pakkens
forside.

Genanvendelse
- Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt ikke må bortskaffes sammen

med almindeligt husholdningsaffald (2012/19/EU).
- Dette symbol betyder, at produktet indeholder et indbygget

genopladeligt batteri, som ikke må bortskaffes sammen med
almindeligt husholdningsaffald (2006/66/EF). Aflever produktet på et
officielt indsamlingssted eller hos en Philips-forhandler, hvor du kan få
en fagmand til at tage det genopladelige batteri ud.

- Følg den nationale lovgivning om særskilt indsamling af elektriske og
elektroniske produkter og genopladelige batterier. Korrekt
bortskaffelse er med til at forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet og
menneskers helbred.

Fjernelse af det opladelige batteri ved slutningen af
dets levetid
Advarsel
- Tag kun det genopladelige batteri ud, når du vil smide skaftet ud. 
- Sørg for, at batteriet er fuldstændig tomt, når du tager det ud. 
- Garantien bortfalder ved ethvert forsøg på at fjerne batteriet.
Hvis du har brug for hjælp, kan du besøge vores hjemmeside
www.philips.com/support eller ringe til gratisnummeret 1-800-243-3050.

Udtagning af det genopladelige batteri
Advarsel: Det genopladelige batteri må kun tages ud af apparatet, når det
skal bortskaffes. Sørg for, at batteriet er fuldstændig tomt, når du tager det
ud.
Når du vil tage det genopladelige batteri ud, skal du bruge en klud eller et
håndklæde, en hammer og en almindelig skruetrækker med fladt
hoved.Overhold de grundlæggende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, når du
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følger nedenstående procedure. Sørg for at beskytte øjne, hænder, fingre
og den overflade, du arbejder på.
1 Det genopladelige batteri tømmes for strøm ved at tage håndtaget af

opladeren, tænde Philips Sonicare og lade den køre, til den stopper.
Gentag dette, indtil du ikke længere kan tænde Philips Sonicare.

2 Fjern og bortskaf børstehovedet. Dæk hele håndtaget med et
håndklæde eller en klud.

1

2

3 Hold fast i den øverste del af håndtaget med den ene hånd, og slå på
håndtagets kabinet ca. 1 cm over bunden. Slå hårdt med en hammer på
alle fire sider for at slå endedækslet af.
Bemærk: Du skal muligvis slå flere gange på den nederste del for at
knække de indvendige låseforbindelser.

4 Fjern endedækslet fra tandbørstens håndtag. Hvis endedækslet ikke
nemt løsnes fra kabinettet, skal du gentage trin 3, indtil endedækslet er
løsnet.
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5 Vend tandbørsten på hovedet, og pres den ned mod et hårdt underlag.
Hvis de indvendige komponenter ikke nemt løsnes fra kabinettet, skal
du gentage trin 3, de er løsnet.

6 Tving skruetrækkeren ind mellem batteriet og den sorte ramme i
bunden af de indvendige komponenter. Lirk derefter skruetrækkeren
væk fra batteriet for at knække bunden af den sorte ramme.

7 Stik skruetrækkeren ind mellem batteriets bund og den sorte ramme
for at ødelægge metaltappen, der forbinder batteriet til den grønne
printplade. Herved frigør du batteriets bund fra rammen.

8 Tag fat i batteriet, og træk det væk fra de interne komponenter for at
knække batteriets anden metaltap.
Forsigtig: Pas på, at de skarpe kanter på batteritapperne ikke
beskadiger dine fingre.

9 Dæk batterikontakterne med tape for at forhindre elektrisk kortslutning
med den resterende batteristrøm. Det genopladelige batteri kan nu
sendes til genbrug, og resten af produktet kan bortskaffes korrekt.
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Bemærk: Apparatet må ikke smides ud sammen med det almindelige
husholdningsaffald, når det til sin tid kasseres. Aflever det i stedet på
en kommunal genbrugsstation. På den måde er du med til at beskytte
miljøet.

Reklamationsret og support
Hvis du har brug for hjælp eller support, bedes du besøge
www.philips.com/support eller læse i folderen om international garanti.

Gældende forbehold i reklamationsretten
Betingelserne i den internationale garanti dækker ikke følgende:
- Børstehoveder.
- Skader, der opstår som følge af brug af uautoriserede reservedele.
- Skader, der opstår som følge af misbrug, manglende vedligeholdelse

eller uautoriserede ændringer.
- Normal slitage, inkl. ridser, skrammer, afslidning, misfarvning og

falmning.
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Innledning
Gratulerer med den nye Philips Sonicare-tannbørsten din! Overlegen
plakkfjerning, hvitere tenner og sunnere tannkjøtt er nå fullt mulig. Ved
hjelp av Sonicares kombinasjon av mild sonisk teknologi og klinisk
utviklede funksjoner, kan du være trygg på at du får den beste tannpussen
hver gang. Ytterligere brukerstøtte, eller for å registrere et produktet, gå til:
http://www.philips.com/welcome.
Velkommen til Philips Sonicare-familien.

Tiltenkt bruk
DiamondClean-tannbørstene er ment å fjerne plakk og matrester fra
tennene for å redusere tannråte og forbedre og opprettholde oral helse.
DiamondClean-tannbørstene er ment til hjemmebruk. Når tannbørsten
brukes av barn bør dette skje under tilsyn av voksne.

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon
Les denne viktige informasjonen nøye før du bruker apparatet, og ta vare
på den for senere referanse.
Merk: Tilbehøret og funksjonene på de ulike modellene kan variere. Noen
modeller kommer eksempelvis med en renser eller er utstyrt med
Bluetooth.

Fare
- Hold laderen og renseren unna vann. Ikke

plasser eller lagre apparatet på et sted hvor
det kan falle ned i et badekar eller i en vask.

- Ikke senk sokkelen og renseren i vann eller
annen væske.
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- Når du er ferdig med rengjøringen, må du
passe på at laderen og renseren er helt tørr
før du kobler den til stikkontakten.

Advarsel
- Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn og

personer med nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk
eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller personer
med manglende erfaring eller kunnskap,
dersom de får instruksjoner om sikker bruk
av apparatet eller tilsyn som sikrer sikker
bruk, og hvis de er klar over risikoen. Ikke la
barn rengjøre eller vedlikeholde apparatet
uten tilsyn.

- Ikke la barn leke med apparatet.
- Hvis apparatet er skadet på noen måte

(børstehode, tannbørstehåndtak, lader eller
renser), må du slutte å bruke den.

- Ledningen kan ikke byttes ut. Hvis ledningen
blir ødelagt, må du kaste laderen og/eller
renseren.

- Erstatt alltid laderen og/eller renseren med
en original type for å unngå farlige
situasjoner.



53Norsk

- Dette apparatet inneholder ingen deler som
brukeren kan bytte ut. Dersom apparatet blir
skadet, kan du kontakte forbrukertjenesten i
det landet (se 'Garanti og støtte') hvor du
bor.

- Hold strømledningen unna varme overflater.
- Ikke bruk laderen eller renseren utendørs,

eller i nærheten av varme overflater.

Forsiktig
- Du må ikke rengjøre børstehodet,

håndtaket, laderen, ladedekselet eller
renseren i oppvaskmaskinen.

- Ta kontakt med tannlegen før du bruker
apparatet hvis du har hatt operasjoner i
tannkjøttet eller andre deler av munnen i
løpet av de siste to månedene.

- Ta kontakt med tannlegen hvis du blør en
del når du bruker apparatet, eller hvis
blødningen fortsetter etter bruk i én uke. Ta
også kontakt med tannlegen hvis du
opplever ubehag eller smerte ved bruk av
dette apparatet.
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- Dette Philips-apparatet oppfyller
sikkerhetsstandardene som gjelder for
elektromagnetiske enheter. Hvis du har
pacemaker eller en annen implantert enhet,
bør du ta kontakt med lege eller
produsenten av den implanterte enheten
før bruk.

- Ta kontakt med lege før du bruker apparatet
hvis du har medisinske bekymringer.

- Dette apparatet er utformet for rengjøring
av tenner, tannkjøtt og tunge. Ikke bruk den
til noe annet formål. Stans bruken av
apparatet og ta kontakt med lege hvis du
opplever ubehag eller smerte.

- Dette apparatet er beregnet på personlig
tannhygiene. Den er ikke laget for bruk på
flere pasienter på et tannlegekontor eller en
institusjon.

- Ikke bruk andre børstehoder enn dem som
anbefales av Philips Sonicare.
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- Ikke bruk børstehoder med knekte eller
bøyde hår. Skift børstehode hver tredje
måned eller tidligere hvis du ser tegn på
slitasje.

- Hvis tannkremen inneholder peroksid,
natriumkarbonat eller bikarbonat (vanlig i
tannkrem for hvitere tenner), må du rengjøre
børstehodet ordentlig med såpe og vann
hver gang du har brukt den. Dette
forebygger sprekkdannelser i plasten.

- Unngå direkte kontakt med produkter som
inneholder essensielle oljer eller kokosolje.
Ved kontakt kan børstehår løsne.

Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)
Dette Philips-apparatet overholder alle aktuelle standarder og forskrifter
for eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt.

Instrukser for radioutstyr 
Philips erklærer herved at den elektriske tannbørsten med
radiofrekvensgrensesnitt (Bluetooth) er i samsvar med direktiv
2014/53/EU.
Hele teksten i EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på følgende
Internett-adresse:  www.philips.com/support
Radiofrekvensgrensesnittet i dette produktet opererer på 13,56  MHz.
Maksimal RF-kraft som sendes ut av radioutstyret er +30.16  dBm.

Din Philips Sonicare (Fig. 1)
1 Hygienisk reisedeksel
2 Smarte børstehoder*
3 Håndtak
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4 Av/på-knapp
5 Intensitetslys
6 Modus-/intensitetsknapp
7 Moduser
8 Lys for påminnelse om børstehodeutskifting
9 Batteriindikasjon
10 Ladeglass
11 Ladestativ
12 Ladebase
13 Reiseetui (for lading)*
14 USB-veggadapter*

* Merk: Innholdet i esken kan variere basert på modellen du kjøper.

Sonicare-appen – Komme i gang
Sonicare-appen pares med tannbørsten for å gi deg intelligent tannpuss.
Ved å koble tannbørsten din til Sonicare-appkontoen, vil du kunne:
- Enkelt kunne gå gjennom framdriftsrapporten din for å finne måter å

forbedre pusserutinene dine på
- Motta personifiserte tips og anbefalinger for å administrere

munnhygienen din
Slik kommer du i gang med Sonicare-appen:
1 Last ned Sonicare-appen til telefonen din 

2 Åpne appen og følg trinnene i veiledningen

3 Koble sammen tannbørsten med appen

4 Opprett kontoen din

5 Fullfør eventuelle maskinvareoppdateringer for å få tilgang til de
nyeste forbedringene og funksjonene.

6 Puss tennene regelmessig
Du er nå klar for intelligent tannpuss. Husk å pusse tennene regelmessig.
Du kan motta ukentlige oppdateringer som hjelper deg å forbedre
munnhygienen din
Merk: Kontroller at Bluetooth er aktivert på telefonen din når du bruker
appen. Tannbørsten din bruker Bluetooth til å overføre pussedata til
appen. Hvis du lurer på hvorfor det samles inn pussedata, kan du lese
Sonicares personvernerklæring, som er tilgjengelig gjennom hele
konfigurasjonsprosessen til appen.

Sonicare-app – registrer og forbedre munnhygienen din
Sonicare-tannbørsten din er utstyrt med smarte sensorer for å gi deg
tilbakemelding om pussevanene dine, inkludert: 
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- Daglige pusseøkter
- Tiden du bruker på hver tannpuss
- Hvor hardt du pusser
- Påminnelse om børstehodeutskifting (basert på faktisk bruk)
Sonicare-appen samler inn data via de smarte sensorene og registrerer
pussevanene dine over tid. 
Hver av funksjonene som er tilgjengelige i appen, er utviklet for å hjelpe
deg med å forstå pussevanene dine, og for å gi deg enkle anbefalinger til
hvordan du kan forbedre og opprettholde munnhygienen din. Du vil motta
personlig tilpasset pusseinformasjon i Sonicare-appen.

Børstehoder
Sjekk etiketten nederst på børstehodet for å se hva slags børstehode du
bruker. Symbolet nederst på børstehodet angir at børstehodet er et smart
børstehode utstyrt med BrushSync-teknologi. 

Navnet på
børstehodet

Premium Plaque
Control

Premium White Premium Gum
Care

Børstehode,
etikett

C3 W3 G3

Fordeler Plakkfjerner Plakk- og
flekkfjerning

Sunnere
tannkjøtt

For å se hele utvalget vårt av børstehoder, gå til
www.philips.com/toothbrush-heads for mer informasjon.

Bruke Philips Sonicare-tannbørsten

Pusseinstruksjoner
1 Trykk børstehodet ned på håndtaket. Skyll børstehårene og ha på

tannkrem.
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Merk: Det er vanlig med et lite mellomrom mellom børstehodet og
håndtaket. Dette gjør at børstehodet kan vibrere ordentlig.

2 Plasser tannbørstehårene mot tennene med en liten vinkel (45 grader),
og trykk lett slik at børstehårene når frem til tannkjøttranden eller litt
under tannkjøttranden.
Merk: Hold midten av børstehodet inntil tennene hele tiden.

3 Trykk på av/på-knappen for å slå på Philips Sonicare.

45°

4 For best mulig resultat trykker du lett og lar Philips Sonicare-
tannbørsten gjøre jobben for deg. Beveg børstehodet sakte og forsiktig
over tennene med små frem-og-tilbake-bevegelser, slik at de lengre
børstehårene kommer til mellom tennene. Fortsett med disse
bevegelsene gjennom hele økten.
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Merk: Forskjellige moduser er tilgjengelige (se 'Pussemodi'). 

5 For å rengjøre baksiden av fortennene må du vippe børstehåndtaket
nesten helt opp og børste hver tann flere ganger vertikalt.

Merk:
– En vibrasjonsendring fra håndtaket varsler deg hvis du bruker for mye
trykk (se 'Trykksensor') mens du børster.
– Philips Sonicare-tannbørsten er trygg å bruke på tannreguleringer,
tannjusteringer og andre rekonstruerte tenner (fyllinger, kroner,
skallfasetter)
– Ikke bruk den elektriske tannbørsten i dusjen.

BrushSync-teknologi
BrushSync-teknologien gjør at børstehodene dine kan kommunisere med
håndtaket ditt ved hjelp av en mikrochip. Symbolet nederst på
børstehodet angir at børstehodet er utstyrt med BrushSync-teknologi.
Dette muliggjør følgende funksjoner:
- Paringsmodus børstehode
- Påminnelse om børstehodeutskifting

Pussemodi
Tannbørsten din er utstyrt med fire forskjellige modi: clean, white+, gum
health og deep clean+.
BrushSync-teknologien velger automatisk optimal modus og intensitet,
avhengig av hvilket smart børstehode du bruker.

Du kan endre modus manuelt ved å trykke på modus-/intensitetsknappen
mens tannbørsten er slått av og børstehodet påsatt.
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* Merk:
– Alle børstehoder virker på alle modi.
– Når Philips Sonicare-tannbørsten brukes i kliniske studier, må den
brukes med EasyStart slått av og med høy intensitet.

Paringsmodus børstehode
Børstehoder med BrushSync-teknologi er utstyrt med en mikrochip som
kommuniserer med håndtaket og automatisk parrer den med anbefalt
modus og intensitet.
Merk: Hvis du endrer modus/intensitet, husker børstehodet den sist
brukte innstillingen. Hvis du ønsker å børste med den anbefalte
innstillingen, finner du anbefalt modus/intensitet i "Pussemodi". 

Paringsmodus børstehode
Børstehoder med BrushSync-teknologi er utstyrt med en mikrochip som
kommuniserer med håndtaket og automatisk parrer den med anbefalt
modus og intensitet.
Merk: Hvis du endrer modus/intensitet, husker børstehodet den sist
brukte innstillingen. Hvis du ønsker å børste med den anbefalte
innstillingen, finner du anbefalt modus/intensitet i følgende tabell.

clean og deep
clean+

white+ gum health

Fordeler Plakkfjerner Fjerning av plakk
og
overflateflekker

Fjerning av plakk
og massering av
tannkjøtt

Anbefalt 
Børstehode

Premium Plaque
Control (C3)

Premium White
(W3)

Premium Gum
Care (G3)
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clean og deep
clean+

white+ gum health

Anbefalt
Intensitetsnivå

3 3 3

Total pussetid clean: 2 minutter
deep clean+: 3
minutter*

2 minutter og 40
sekunder

3 minutter og 20
sekunder

Hvordan pusse clean: Puss hvert
område i 20
sekunder

1

2

3

4

5
6

deep clean+:
Puss hvert
område i 30
sekunder*

1

2

3

4

5
6

Puss hvert
område i 20
sekunder,

1

2

3

4

5
6

puss deretter
område 7 og 8 i
tjue sekunder
hver.

7

8

Puss hvert
område i 20
sekunder,

1

2

3

4

5
6

puss deretter
område 7, 8, 9
og 10 i tjue
sekunder hver.

7

8

10

9

*Merk: Når du pusser med Sonicare-appen i "deep clean+"-modus, vil
pussetiden være to minutter.

Innstillinger for intensitet
Tannbørsten din har opptil tre forskjellige intensitetsinnstillinger:
- lav intensitet (én strek)
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- middels intensitet (to streker)
- høy intensitet (tre streker)
Det smarte børstehodet vil automatisk velge den anbefalte intensiteten
når det festes til håndtaket. For å endre intensiteten manuelt, slå
håndtaket på og trykk på modus-/intensitetsknappen. 
Mens tannbørsten er
på, trykker du på
denne knappen for å
endre
intensitetsinnstilling
en

Funksjoner
- Pussetempostyrer
- Trykksensor
- Påminnelse om børstehodeutskifting
- EasyStart

Pussetempostyrer
BrushPacer-funksjonene angir med en kort vibrasjonsendring når du skal
gå videre til neste tannparti. 
Tannbørsten slår seg av automatisk når pusseøkten er over.

Trykksensor
Philips Sonicare er utstyrt med en avansert sensor som måler trykket du
påfører når du pusser. Dette for å beskytte tenner og tannkjøtt fra å bli
skadet. 
Håndtaket vil redusere vibrasjonsmengden inntil du reduserer trykket hvis
du bruker for mye trykk. 
Merk: Trykksensoren kommer aktivert med produktet. For å deaktivere
funksjonen, se «Aktivere eller deaktivere funksjoner». 

Påminnelse om børstehodeutskifting
Håndtaket vil over tid registrere slitasje på det smarte børstehode ditt ved
å måle:
- Det gjennomsnittlige trykket du bruker når du pusser
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- Hvor lenge du har pusset med dette børstehodet

Når børstehodet ikke lenger gjør en effektiv jobb, vil lyset for påminnelse
om børstehodeutskifting blinke oransje og håndtaket avgir en serie med
pip og toner.

Merk: Påminnelse om børstehodeutskifting er aktivert når du kjøper
produktet. For å deaktivere funksjonen, se «Aktivere eller deaktivere
funksjoner». 

EasyStart
EasyStart-funksjonen øker gradvis kraften i håndtaket i løpet av de første
14 pusseøktene, slik at du skal bli vant med børstekraften til Philips
Sonicare. 
EasyStart-funksjonen virker i alle modi. 
Merk: Produktet leveres med EasyStart-funksjonen deaktivert. For å
aktivere EasyStart, se "Aktivere eller deaktivere funksjoner".

Lading og batteristatus

Lade i ladebasen
1 Koble ledningen på ladebasen til en stikkontakt.

2 Plasser ladestativet eller ladeglasset på ladebasen.
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3 Plasser håndtaket på ladestativet eller i ladeglasset.

4 Laderen vil lade tannbørsten frem til tannbørsten er fulladet.
Når batteriindikatoren blinker hvitt, lades håndtaket. Når håndtaket er
fulladet, vil batteriindikatoren lyse hvitt i 30 sekunder og deretter slukne.
Merk: Håndtaket leveres oppladet nok til en-gangs bruk. Etter
førstegangsbruk, lad apparatet i minst 24 timer.

Lading ved hjelp av reiseetui*
*Merk: Om reiseladevesken følger med avhenger av hvilken modell du har
kjøpt.

1 Ta USB-kabelen fra bunnen på reiseladevesken.

2 Koble reiseladevesken til 5V DC-inngangsstrøm enten fra:
- Den medfølgende USB-adapteren
- En UL-oppført eller ANSI/UL 60950-1-sertifisert USB-kobling på en

personlig datamaskin, eller
- en UL-oppført eller ANSI/UL 60950-1-sertifisert LPS-strømforsyning

med USP-port eller
- en UL-oppført eller 1310 Class 2-sertifisert strømforsyning.



65Norsk

Viktig: Stikkontakten må være en ekstra trygg, lavvoltskilde som er
kompatibel med de elektriske rangeringene angitt på undersiden av
enheten.

3 Reiseladeren lader helt opp tannbørsten.

Batteristatus (håndtaket tilkoblet laderen)
Når håndtaket er plassert på laderen eller i reisevesken, vil
batteriindikatoren angir batterinivået.
Batteristatus Batteriindikasjon

Lading Blinker hvitt

Fulladet Lyser hvitt i 30 sekunder og slår seg
deretter av.

Batteristatus (når håndtaket ikke er plassert på laderen)
Når du slår på håndtaket, vil batterilampen på bunnen av håndtaket angi
batteristatusen. 
Batteristatus Batteriindikasjon Lyd

Fulladet Lyser hvitt -

Delvis fulladet Blinker hvitt -

Lav Blinker gult Håndtaket avgir 3 pip

Tomt Blinker gult Håndtaket avgir to sett
med fem pip

Aktivere eller deaktivere funksjonen
Du kan aktivere eller deaktivere følgende funksjoner på tannbørsten din: 
- EasyStart
- Påminnelse om børstehodeutskifting
- Trykksensor 

Trinn 1: Plasser håndtaket på ladestativet eller i ladeglasset.

Trinn 2: Trykk og hold inne av/på-knappen for:
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EasyStart Påminnelse om
børstehodeutski
fting

Trykksensor 

3 sekunder Opp til
5 sekunder

Opp til 7 sekunder

¯ ¯ ¯

Trinn 3: Slipp av/på-knappen når du hører

Ett pip Ett pip og
deretter to pip

Ett pip, to pip og
deretter tre pip

¯ ¯ ¯

Hvis batteriindikatoren blinker hvitt to ganger og du hører
tre toner fra lavt til høyt, har funksjonen blitt aktivert.

ELLER

Hvis batteriindikatoren blinker hvitt én gang og du hører tre
toner fra høyt til lav, har funksjonen blitt deaktivert.

Rengjøring 
- Alle deler kan rengjøres med en fuktet klut eller skylles under varmt

vann.

- Fjern børstehodet fra håndtaket og skyll det godt.
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- Skyll hele håndtaket, og spesielt børstehodefeste minst én gang i uken.

Forsiktig: Ikke trykk på gummitetningen på toppen av håndtaket. Vask
skånsomt rundt gummitetningen.

Forsiktighetsregler: 
- Ikke vask børstehodet, reisedekselet, håndtaket, laderen eller

reisevesken i oppvaskmaskinen.
- Ikke bruk isopropylalkohol, eddik, blekemidler, eller noen andre vanlige

rengjøringsprodukter brukt til å rengjøre huset til å rengjøre håndtaket,
da dette kan føre til misfarging.

- Trekk ut støpslet før du rengjør laderen.
- Ikke bruk essensielle oljer til å rengjøre børstehoder da dette kan

medføre skade.
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Oppbevaring
Hvis du ikke kommer til å bruke produktet for en lengre periode, trekk
støpselet ut av stikkontakten, rengjør den og lagre den på et kjølig og tørt
sted uten direkte sollys.

Vanlige spørsmål
Spørsmål Svar

Kan jeg la min Sonicare bli på
laderen mellom hver tannpuss? 

Ja, du kan alltid la Philips Sonicare-
tannbørsten din stå i laderen. Dette
vil ikke påvirke batterilevetiden.

Kan jeg bruke andre typer
børstehoder på Philips Sonicare-
tannbørsten min? 

Alle Philips Sonicare elektriske
tannbørstehoder som klikkes på,
passer til tannbørsten din. Vær
oppmerksom på at det ikke er alle
som er utstyrt med BrushSync-
teknologi. Du kan identifisere
børstehodene med BrushSync-
teknologien ved hjelp av ikonet på
bunnen av børstehodet.

Hvor ofte må jeg bytte ut
børstehodet? 

Vi anbefaler at du bytter Philips
Sonicare-børstehode etter rundt
tre måneders bruk (hvis du pusser
tennene i to minutter to ganger
daglig). Påminnelsen om
børstehodeutskifting vil også varsle
deg når det er på tide å bytte
børstehodet. 

Er Philips Sonicare-tannbørsten
vanntett? 

Ja, Philips Sonicare-tannbørsten er
vanntett. Men, ikke vask håndtaket
i oppvaskmaskin. Ikke bruk
tannbørsten i dusjen.

Hvilken telefoner er kompatible
med Philips Sonicare-appen? 

Philips Sonicare-appen støtter
Android OS og Apple iOS. Du finner
den nyeste versjonen av Philips
Sonicare-appen i Android Play
Store eller Apple App Store. Mobile
enheter må ha Bluetooth 4.0 eller
nyere.
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Spørsmål Svar

Hvilke andre Philips Sonicare-
tannbørster kan jeg bruke med
Philips Sonicare-appen?

Du kan bare bruke Philips Sonicare
Flexcare Platinum Connected,
DiamondClean Smart,
DiamondClean 9000- og
ExpertClean-tannbørster sammen
med Sonicare-appen. Se etter
Bluetooth-symbolet på fremsiden
av esken.

Recycling
- Dette symbolet betyr at dette produktet ikke må avhendes i vanlig

husholdningsavfall (2012/19/EU).
- Dette symbolet betyr at produktet inneholder et innebygd oppladbart

batteri som ikke skal kastes i vanlig husholdningsavfall (2006/66/EC).
Ta med produktet til et offentlig innsamlingssted eller Philips-
servicesenter, sånn at batteriet kan fjernes av fagfolk.

- Følg nasjonale bestemmelser om avfallsdeponering av elektriske og
elektroniske produkter samt oppladbare batterier. Riktig
avfallshåndtering bidrar til å forhindre negative konsekvenser for helse
og miljø.

Ta ut det oppladbare batteriet etter endt levetid
Advarsel
- Det oppladbare batteriet skal bare fjernes når håndtaket skal kastes. 
- Sørg for at batteriet er helt tomt før du fjerner det. 
- Ved forsøk på å fjerne batteriet opphører garantien å gjelde.
Hvis du trenger hjelp, kan du besøke oss på www.philips.com/support
eller ringe 1-800-243-3050 gratis.

Fjerne det oppladbare batteriet
Advarsel: Det oppladbare batteriet må fjernes hvis apparatet skal kastes.
Sørg for at batteriet er helt tomt før du fjerner det.
Hvis du skal fjerne det oppladbare batteriet, trenger du et håndkle eller en
klut og en flat (vanlig) skrutrekker.Følg sikkerhetsreglene når du følger
fremgangsmåten nedenfor. Husk å beskytte øynene, hendene, fingrene og
overflaten som du arbeider på.
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1 Hvis du vil tømme det oppladbare batteriet for strøm, fjerner du
håndtaket fra laderen, slår på Philips Sonicare og lar den gå til den
stopper. Gjenta dette til du ikke lenger kan slå på Philips Sonicare.

2 Ta av børstehodet og kast det. Dekk hele håndtaket med et håndkle
eller en klut.

1

2

3 Hold øverst på håndtaket med én hånd, og slå mot håndtaket 1 cm
over den nederste enden. Slå med en hammer mot alle fire sider for å
løsne endedekslet.
Merk: Det kan hende at du må slå mot enden flere ganger for å løsne
festene på innsiden.

4 Ta av endedekslet på tannbørstehåndtaket. Hvis du har problemer
med å få av endedekslet, gjentar du trinn 3 helt til det løsner.

5 Hold håndtaket opp ned, og trykk metallstangen ned mot en hard
overflate. Hvis du har problemer med å løsne de innvendige
komponentene, gjentar du trinn 3 helt til de løsner.



71Norsk

6 Kil fast skrutrekkeren mellom batteriet og den svarte rammen nederst i
komponentene. Deretter presser du skrutrekkeren unna batteriet for å
bryte den nederste delen av den svarte rammen.

7 Sett skrutrekkeren inn mellom den nederste delen av batteriet og den
svarte rammen for å bryte metalltappen mellom batteriet og det
grønne kretskortet. Da løsner den nederste delen av batteriet fra
rammen.

8 Ta tak i batteriet, og dra det unna de indre komponentene for å bryte
den andre metalltappen til batteriet.
Forsiktig: Pass på at du ikke skader fingrene dine på de skarpe
kantene på batteritappene.

9 Dekk til batterikontaktene med teip for å unngå elektrisk kortslutning
fra gjenværende batteristrøm. Det oppladbare batteriet kan nå
resirkuleres, og resten av produktet kan kastes.
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Merk: Ikke kast apparatet som restavfall når det ikke kan brukes lenger.
Lever det inn til en gjenvinningsstasjon. Ved å gjøre dette hjelper du til
med å ta vare på miljøet.

Garanti og støtte
Besøk www.philips.com/support eller se det internasjonale garantiheftet
for mer informasjon eller hjelp.

Garantirestriksjoner
Følgende dekkes ikke av vilkårene i den internasjonale garantien:
- Børstehoder.
- Skader forårsaket av bruk av uautoriserte erstatningsdeler.
- Skade forårsaket av misbruk, mislighold, forsømmelse, endringer eller

uautorisert reparasjon.
- Normal slitasje, inkludert avskalling, riper, slitasje, misfarging og falming.
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Johdanto
Onnittelut uuden Philips Sonicare ‑sähköhammasharjan ostamisesta!
Erinomainen plakin poisto, valkoisemmat hampaat ja terveemmät ikenet
ovat nyt kätesi ulottuvilla. Sonicaren hellävaraisen sonic-tekniikan sekä
kliinisesti kehitettyjen ja testattujen toimintojen ansiosta voit olla varma,
että saat aina parhaan puhdistustuloksen. Saat lisätietoja ja voit
rekisteröidä tuotteen osoitteessa http://www.philips.com/welcome.
Tervetuloa Philips Sonicare ‑perheeseen!

Käyttötarkoitus
DiamondClean-sarjan sähköhammasharjat on tarkoitettu poistamaan
hampaisiin kertynyt plakki ja ruokajäämät hammasmädän ilmenemisen
vähentämiseksi sekä suuterveyden parantamiseksi ja ylläpitämiseksi.
DiamondClean-sarjan sähköhammasharjat on tarkoitettu kuluttajien
kotikäyttöön. Aikuisen on valvottava lasten hammasharjan käyttöä.

Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja
Lue nämä tärkeät tiedot huolellisesti ennen laitteen ensimmäistä
käyttökertaa ja säilytä ne vastaisen varalle.
Huomautus: Tarvikkeet ja ominaisuudet vaihtelevat mallikohtaisesti.
Joidenkin mallien mukana toimitetaan esimerkiksi puhdistuslaite tai ne
tukevat Bluetoothia.

Vaara
- Älä kastele laturia ja/tai puhdistuslaitetta.

Älä aseta laitetta sellaiseen paikkaan tai
säilytä sitä sellaisessa paikassa, jossa se voi
pudota kylpyammeeseen tai pesualtaaseen.

- Älä upota laturia ja/tai puhdistuslaitetta
veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
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- Tarkista puhdistuksen jälkeen, että laturi
ja/tai puhdistuslaite on täysin kuiva, ennen
kuin liität sen takaisin pistorasiaan.

Varoitus
- Laitetta voivat käyttää myös lapset ja

henkilöt, joiden fyysinen tai henkinen
toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole
kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jos
heitä on neuvottu laitteen turvallisesta
käytöstä tai tarjolla on turvallisen käytön
edellyttämä valvonta ja jos he ymmärtävät
laitteeseen liittyvät vaarat. Lasten ei saa
antaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman
valvontaa.

- Lasten ei pidä leikkiä laitteella.
- Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on jollain tavalla

vahingoittunut (esimerkiksi harjaspää, runko,
laturi ja/tai puhdistuslaite).

- Virtajohtoa ei voi vaihtaa. Jos se on
vahingoittunut, hävitä laturi ja/tai
puhdistuslaite.
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- Vaihda laturi ja/tai puhdistuslaite aina
vaaratilanteiden välttämiseksi alkuperäisen
tyyppiseen laitteeseen.

- Laitteessa ei ole käyttäjän huollettavissa
olevia osia. Jos laite on vahingoittunut, ota
yhteyttä maasi (katso 'Takuu ja tuki')
kuluttajapalvelukeskukseen.

- Älä päästä johtoa kosketuksiin
lämmönlähteiden kanssa.

- Älä käytä laturia ja/tai puhdistuslaitetta
ulkona tai lämmönlähteiden lähellä.

Varoitus
- Älä puhdista harjaspäätä, kahvaa, laturia,

laturin suojusta tai puhdistuslaitetta
astianpesukoneessa.

- Jos olet ollut hammas- tai ienleikkauksessa
viimeisten kahden kuukauden aikana, kysy
neuvoa hammaslääkäriltä ennen laitteen
käyttöä.
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- Kysy neuvoa hammaslääkäriltä, jos laitteen
käyttö aiheuttaa runsasta verenvuotoa tai
jos verenvuoto jatkuu viikon käytön jälkeen.
Ota myös yhteyttä hammaslääkäriin, mikäli
laitteen käyttö tuntuu epämukavalta tai
aiheuttaa kipua.

- Tämä Philips-laite täyttää
sähkömagneettisten laitteiden
turvastandardit. Jos sinulla on
sydämentahdistin tai muu kehonsisäinen
laite, kysy neuvoa lääkäriltä tai kyseisen
laitteen valmistajalta ennen käyttöä.

- Jos epäröit käyttää laitetta terveydellisistä
syistä, neuvottele laitteen käytöstä ensin
lääkärin kanssa.

- Laite on suunniteltu ainoastaan hampaiden,
ikenien ja kielen puhdistamiseen. Älä käytä
sitä muihin tarkoituksiin. Lopeta laitteen
käyttäminen ja ota yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos sen
käyttö tuntuu epämukavalta tai aiheuttaa
kipua.
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- Laite on tarkoitettu henkilökohtaiseen
käyttöön eikä sitä ole tarkoitettu potilaiden
yleiseen käyttöön hammashoitoloissa tai
sairaaloissa.

- Käytä vain Philips Sonicaren suosittelemia
harjaspäitä.

- Lopeta harjaspään käyttö, jos ilmenee
katkenneita tai taipuneita harjaksia. Vaihda
harjaspää 3 kuukauden välein tai useammin,
jos ilmenee merkkejä kulumisesta.

- Jos käyttämäsi hammastahna sisältää
peroksidia, ruokasoodaa tai bikarbonaattia
(yleisiä etenkin valkaisevissa
hammastahnoissa), puhdista harjaspää
huolellisesti saippualla jokaisen käytön
jälkeen. Tämä estää muovin halkeamisen.

- Vältä suoraa kosketusta tuotteisiin, jotka
sisältävät eteerisiä öljyjä tai kookosöljyä.
Niiden koskettaminen voi johtaa harjasten
irtoamiseen.

Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF)
Tämä Philips-laite vastaa kaikkia sähkömagneettisia kenttiä (EMF)
koskevia standardeja ja säännöksiä.
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Radiolaitedirektiivi 
Philips vakuuttaa täten, että radiotaajuusliittymällä (Bluetooth) varustetut
sähköhammasharjat ovat direktiivin 2014/53/EU ehtojen mukaisia.
EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen teksti on kokonaisuudessaan
saatavilla osoitteessa  www.philips.com/support.
Tämän tuotteen radiotaajuusliittymä toimii 13,56 MHz:n taajuudella.
Laitteen suurin RF-lähetysteho on 30,16 dBm.

Philips Sonicare -hammasharja (kuva 1)
1 Hygieeninen suojus
2 Älytunnistuksella varustetut harjaspäät*
3 Runko
4 Virtapainike
5 Tehon merkkivalo
6 Tilan/tehon painike
7 Tilat
8 Harjaspään vaihdon muistutusmerkkivalo
9 Akun merkkivalo
10 Latauslasi
11 Latausteline
12 Latausalusta
13 Matkalatauskotelo*
14 USB-sovitin*

* Huomautus: Pakkauksen sisältö saattaa vaihdella malleittain.

Sonicare-sovellus – Käytön aloittaminen
Sonicare-sovellus muodostaa hammasharjaasi pariliitoksen, jolla saat
yhteyden harjaasi. Yhdistämällä hammasharjasi Sonicare-sovelluksen tiliin
voit
- helposti tarkistaa edistymisraportin ja parantaa sen avulla

harjausrutiiniasi
- vastaanottaa yksilöllisiä vihjeitä ja suosituksia suuterveyden hallintaa

varten.
Voit aloittaa Sonicare-sovelluksen käytön seuraavasti:
1 Lataa Sonicare-sovellus puhelimeesi 

2 Avaa sovellus ja toimi annettujen ohjeiden mukaan

3 Muodosta pariliitos hammasharjan ja sovelluksen välille

4 Luo tili

5 Päivitä laiteohjelmisto kehotuksesta, niin saat käyttöösi uusimmat
parannukset ja toiminnot.
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6 Harjaa säännöllisesti
Olet nyt valmis kokemaan uudenlaisen yhteyden. Muista harjata
säännöllisesti. Voit vastaanottaa päivityksiä, jotka auttavat parantamaan
suunhoitoa.
Huomautus: Varmista, että Bluetooth-toiminto on otettu käyttöön
puhelimessasi, kun käytät sovellusta. Hammasharja siirtää harjaustietosi
sovellukseen Bluetooth-yhteyden välityksellä. Jos sinulla on kysyttävää
siitä, miksi harjaustietosi kerätään, perehdy Sonicaren
tietosuojalausuntoon, joka on luettavissa sovelluksen käyttöönoton
aikana.

Sonicare-sovellus – Seuraa ja paranna suunhoitoasi
Sonicare-sähköhammasharja on varustettu älytunnistimilla, jotka antavat
palautetta harjaustavoistasi. Esimerkkejä tästä ovat 
- päivittäiset harjausistunnot
- kunkin harjausistunnon kesto
- harjauksen voima
- harjaspään vaihdon muistutus (perustuu todelliseen käyttöön).
Sonicare-sovellus kerää älytunnistimista peräisin olevat tiedot ja seuraa
harjaustapojasi ajan myötä. 
Sovelluksen jokainen toiminto on suunniteltu auttamaan sinua
ymmärtämään harjaustapasi ja antamaan sinulle yksinkertaisia suosituksia
suunterveyden parantamista ja ylläpitämistä varten. Saat yksilöllisiä
harjaustietoja Sonicare-sovelluksessa.

Harjaspäät
Voit tarkistaa harjaspään tyypin harjaspään pohjassa olevasta tarrasta.
Harjaspään pohjassa oleva merkki ilmaisee, että kyseessä on BrushSync-
tekniikalla varustettu älyharjaspää. 

Harjaspään nimi Premium Plaque
Control

Premium White Premium Gum
Care
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Harjaspään
tarra

C3 W3 G3

Edut Plakin poisto Plakin ja
tahrojen poisto

Terveemmät
ikenet

Saat lisätietoja harjaspäämallistostamme osoitteesta
www.philips.com/toothbrush-heads.

Philips Sonicare -hammasharjan käyttäminen

Harjausohjeet
1 Työnnä harjaspää kunnolla runkoon kiinni. Kastele harjakset ja pursota

niille hammastahnaa.

Huomautus: Rungon ja harjaspään välissä on pieni väli. Tämä on
normaalia. Näin hammaspää pystyy värisemään asianmukaisella
tavalla.

2 Aseta hammasharjan harjakset hampaita vasten loivassa kulmassa (45
astetta) ja paina kevyesti niin, että harjakset ulottuvat ienrajaan tai
hieman ienrajan alapuolelle.
Huomautus: Pitele harjaa niin, että harjaspään keskiosa on koko ajan
kosketuksissa hampaisiin.

3 Käynnistä Philips Sonicare painamalla virtapainiketta.
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45°

4 Voit tehostaa harjaamista painamalla Philips Sonicare -hammasharjaa
kevyesti ja antamalla harjan harjata puolestasi. Liikuta harjaa pyöreällä
liikkeellä siten, että pitkien harjasten päät ulottuvat hammasväleihin.
Toimi samalla tavalla koko harjausjakson ajan.

Huomautus: Käytettävissä (katso 'Harjaustilat') on erilaisia tiloja. 

5 Jos haluat puhdistaa etuhampaiden sisäpinnat, kallista runkoa niin,
että se on puoliksi pystyasennossa. Harjaa tämän jälkeen jokainen
hammas erikseen pystysuorin liikkein.

Huomautus:
- Rungon värinän muutos ilmoittaa, kun painat (katso 'Paineanturi')
harjatessa liian voimakkaasti.
- Philips Sonicare ‑hammasharjalla hammasraudat sekä muutetut tai
korjatut hampaat (paikat, kruunut ja pinnoitukset) voidaan puhdistaa
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turvallisesti.
- Älä käytä sähköhammasharjaa suihkun aikana.

BrushSync-tekniikka
BrushSync-tekniikka antaa harjaspäille mahdollisuuden kommunikoida
rungon kanssa mikropiirin avulla. Harjaspään pohjassa oleva merkki
ilmaisee, että kyseessä on BrushSync-tekniikalla varustettu harjaspää.
Tämä mahdollistaa seuraavien toimintojen käytön:
- Harjaspään tilan pariliitos
- Harjaspään vaihdon muistutusmerkkivalo

Harjaustilat
Sähköhammasharjassa on neljä eri tilaa: Clean, White+, Gum health ja
Deep Clean+.
BrushSync-tekniikka valitsee parhaiten sopivan tilan ja tehon
automaattisesti käytettävän älyharjaspään mukaan.

Voit vaihtaa tilaa manuaalisesti painamalla tilan/tehon painiketta
hammasharjan virran ollessa katkaistuna ja harjaspään ollessa
kiinnitettynä.

* Huomautus:
- Kaikki harjaspäät toimivat kaikissa tiloissa.
- Kun Philips Sonicare ‑hammasharjaa käytetään kliinisissä tutkimuksissa,
sitä on käytettävä suurella teholla niin, että EasyStart-toiminto on
poistettu käytöstä.

Harjaspään tilan pariliitos
BrushSync-tekniikalla varustetuissa harjaspäissä on mikrosiru, joka
kommunikoi rungon kanssa ja muodostaa siihen automaattisesti
pariliitoksen käyttämällä suositeltua tilaa ja tehoa.
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Huomautus: Jos muutat tilaa tai tehoa, harjaspää muistaa viimeksi
käytetyn asetuksen. Jos haluat harjata käyttämällä suositeltua asetusta,
löydät suositellun tilan ja tehon kohdasta Harjaustilat. 

Harjaspään tilan pariliitos
BrushSync-tekniikalla varustetuissa harjaspäissä on mikrosiru, joka
kommunikoi rungon kanssa ja muodostaa siihen automaattisesti
pariliitoksen käyttämällä suositeltua tilaa ja tehoa.
Huomautus: Jos muutat tilaa tai tehoa, harjaspää muistaa viimeksi
käytetyn asetuksen. Jos haluat harjata käyttämällä suositeltua asetusta,
löydät suositellun tilan ja tehon seuraavasta taulukosta.

Clean ja Deep
Clean+

White+ Gum health

Edut Plakin poisto Plakin ja
pintatahrojen
poisto

Plakin poisto ja
ikenien hieronta

Suositeltu 
harjaspää

Premium Plaque
Control (C3)

Premium White
(W3)

Premium Gum
Care (G3)

Suositeltu
tehotaso

3 3 3

Kokonaishar
jausaika

Clean: 2
minuuttia
Deep Clean+: 3
minuuttia*

2 minuuttia ja 40
sekuntia

3 minuuttia ja 20
sekuntia
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Clean ja Deep
Clean+

White+ Gum health

Harjaustapa Clean: harjaa
jokaista
segmenttiä 20
sekunnin ajan

1

2

3

4

5
6

Deep Clean+:
harjaa jokaista
segmenttiä 30
sekunnin ajan*

1

2

3

4

5
6

harjaa jokaista
segmenttiä 20
sekunnin ajan,

1

2

3

4

5
6

sitten
segmenttejä 7 ja
8 kumpaakin 20
sekunnin ajan.

7

8

harjaa jokaista
segmenttiä 20
sekunnin ajan,

1

2

3

4

5
6

sitten
segmenttejä 7, 8,
9 ja 10 kutakin
20 sekunnin
ajan.

7

8

10

9

*Huomautus: kun harjaat Sonicare-sovelluksella Deep Clean+ ‑tilassa,
harjausaika on 2 minuuttia.

Tehoasetukset
Sähköhammasharjassa on kolme eri tehoasetusta:
- pieni teho (yksi palkki)
- keskisuuri teho (kaksi palkkia)
- suuri teho (kolme palkkia)
Kun älyharjaspää on kiinnitetty runkoon, se valitsee suositellun tehon
automaattisesti. Voit muuttaa tehoa manuaalisesti kääntämällä runkoa ja
painamalla tilan/tehon painiketta. 
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Kun hammasharja
on KÄYTÖSSÄ,
muuta tehoasetusta
painamalla tätä
painiketta

Ominaisuudet
- BrushPacer
- Paineanturi
- Harjaspään vaihdon muistutusmerkkivalo
- EasyStart

BrushPacer
BrushPacer-toiminto ilmoittaa lyhyellä värinän muutoksella, kun sinun
täytyy siirtyä suussa seuraavaan osaan. 
Hammasharja sammuu automaattisesti harjausistunnon lopussa.

Paineanturi
Philips Sonicare mittaa harjauksen aikana käyttämääsi voimaa
suojatakseen ikeniäsi ja hampaitasi vahingoilta. 
Jos käytät liian paljon voimaa, rungon värinä muuttuu, kunnes käytät
vähemmän voimaa. 
Huomautus: Paineanturi on tuotteen toimitushetkellä käytössä. Voit
poistaa tämän toiminnon käytöstä noudattamalla kohdassa Toimintojen
ottaminen käyttöön ja poistaminen käytöstä olevia ohjeita. 

Harjaspään vaihdon muistutusmerkkivalo
Runko seuraa ajan myötä älyharjaspään kulumista mittaamalla
- harjauksen aikana käyttämääsi yleistä voimaa
- harjaspäällä harjaamiseen käytettyä kokonaisaikaa.

Kun harjaspää ei enää toimi tehokkaasti, harjaspään vaihdon
muistutusmerkkivalo alkaa vilkkua oranssina ja runko antaa sarjan
äänimerkkejä.
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Huomautus: Harjaspään vaihdon muistutustoiminto on tuotteen
toimitushetkellä käytössä. Voit poistaa tämän toiminnon käytöstä
noudattamalla kohdassa Toimintojen ottaminen käyttöön ja poistaminen
käytöstä olevia ohjeita. 

EasyStart
EasyStart-toiminto lisää rungon harjauksen tehoa 14 ensimmäisen
harjauksen aikana totuttaen käyttäjän Philips Sonicare ‑hammasharjan
harjaustehoon. 
EasyStart-toiminto toimii kaikissa tiloissa. 
Huomautus: EasyStart-toiminto on tuotteen toimitushetkellä poistettu
käytöstä. Voit ottaa EasyStart-toiminnon käyttöön noudattamalla
kohdassa Toimintojen ottaminen käyttöön ja poistaminen käytöstä olevia
ohjeita.

Lataus ja akun tila

Lataaminen latausalustalla
1 Kytke latausalustan johto pistorasiaan.

2 Aseta latausteline tai latauslasi latausalustalle.

3 Aseta hammasharjan runko lataustelineeseen tai latauslasiin.
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4 Laturi lataa hammasharjaa, kunnes se on latautunut täyteen.
Runko latautuu, kun akun merkkivalo vilkkuu valkoisena. Kun laite on
latautunut täyteen, akun merkkivalo palaa valkoisena 30 sekunnin ajan ja
sammuu sitten.
Huomautus: Runko on toimitushetkellä esiladattu ensimmäistä
käyttökertaa varten. Lataa laitetta ensimmäisen käyttökerran jälkeen
vähintään 24 tunnin ajan.

Lataaminen käyttämällä matkalatauskoteloa*
*Huomautus: Matkalatauskotelo ei ostetusta mallista riippuen välttämättä
sisälly toimitukseen.

1 Ota USB-johto matkalatauskotelon pohjasta.

2 Liitä matkalatauskotelo 5 V:n syöttövirtaan käyttämällä
- toimitukseen sisältyvää USB-verkkolaitetta
- UL-hyväksytyn tai ANSI/UL 60950-1 -standardin mukaisesti

sertifioidun henkilökohtaisen tietokoneen normaalia USB-liitäntää
tai

- UL-hyväksyttyä tai ANSI/UL 60950-1 -standardin mukaisesti
sertifioitua virtalähdettä, jossa on USB-lähtöliitäntä, tai

- UL-hyväksyttyä tai sertifioitua, 1310-standardin mukaista luokan 2
virtalähdettä.

Tärkeää: Sovittimen on oltava erittäin pienen jännitteen turvallinen
virtalähde, joka on laitteen pohjassa olevien sähkömerkintöjen
mukainen.

3 Matkalatauskotelo lataa hammasharjaa, kunnes hammasharja on
latautunut täyteen.
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Akun tila (runko asetettu laturiin, joka on liitetty
pistorasiaan)
Kun runko asetetaan laturiin tai matkalatauskoteloon, akun merkkivalo
ilmoittaa akun varaustason.
Akun tila Akun merkkivalo

Lataaminen Vilkkuu valkoisena

Täynnä Palaa valkoisena 30 sekuntia ja
sitten sammuu.

Akun tila (kun runkoa ei ole asetettu laturiin)
Kun käynnistät rungon, rungon alapäässä oleva merkkivalo ilmaisee akun
tilan. 
Akun tila Akun merkkivalo Ääni

Täynnä Palaa valkoisena -

Osittain täynnä Vilkkuu valkoisena -

Pieni Vilkkuu oranssina Rungosta kuuluu
3 äänimerkkiä

Tyhjä Vilkkuu oranssina Rungosta kuuluu kaksi
5 äänimerkin sarjaa

Toimintojen ottaminen käyttöön ja poistaminen
käytöstä
Voit ottaa käyttöön ja poistaa hammasharjan seuraavia ominaisuuksia: 
- EasyStart
- Harjaspään vaihdon muistutusmerkkivalo
- Paineanturi 

Vaihe 1: Aseta hammasharjan runko lataustelineeseen tai
latauslasiin.

Vaihe 2: Paina virtapainiketta pitkään:
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Easy start Harjaspään
vaihdon
muistutusmerk
kivalo

Paineanturi 

3 sekuntia jopa 5 sekuntia jopa 7 sekuntia

¯ ¯ ¯

Vaihe 3: Vapauta virtapainike, kun kuulet

1 äänimerkin 1 äänimerkin ja
sitten 2
äänimerkkiä

1 äänimerkin, 2
äänimerkkiä ja sitten 3
äänimerkkiä

¯ ¯ ¯

Jos näet akun merkkivalon vilkkuvan valkoisena 2 kertaa ja
kuulet kolme matalalta korkealle nousevaa äänimerkkiä,
toiminto on otettu käyttöön.

TAI

Jos näet akun merkkivalon vilkkuvan valkoisena kerran ja
kuulet kolme korkealta matalalle laskevaa äänimerkkiä,
toiminto on poistettu käytöstä.

Puhdistus 
- Kaikki osat voidaan puhdistaa kostealla liinalla tai huuhdella

lämpimällä vedellä.

- Irrota harjaspää rungosta ja huuhtele se perusteellisesti.
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- Huuhtele koko runko, etenkin harjaspään liitäntä, vähintään kerran
viikossa.

Varoitus: Älä paina rungon yläosassa olevaa kumitiivistettä. Puhdista
kumitiiviste varovasti.

Varoitukset: 
- Älä puhdista harjaspäätä, suojusta, runkoa, laturia tai matkakoteloa

astianpesukoneessa.
- Älä käytä isopropyylialkoholia, etikkaa, valkaisuainetta tai mitään

muuta kodin puhdistusainetta rungon puhdistamiseen, sillä ne voivat
aiheuttaa värimuutoksia.

- Irrota laturi aina pistorasiasta ennen laitteen puhdistamista.
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- Älä käytä eteerisiä öljyjä harjaspäiden puhdistamiseen, sillä ne voivat
aiheuttaa vaurioita.

Säilytys
Jos et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan, irrota se sähköpistorasiasta, puhdista
se ja säilytä sitä viileässä, kuivassa paikassa poissa suorasta
auringonpaisteesta.

Usein kysyttyjä kysymyksiä
Kysymys Vastaus

Voinko jättää Sonicaren laturiin
harjausten väliseksi ajaksi? 

Kyllä, voit aina pitää Philips
Sonicare ‑hammasharjaa laturissa,
joka on liitetty pistorasiaan. Tämä
ei vaikuta akun käyttöikään.

Sopiiko Philips Sonicare
‑hammasharjaan muita
harjaspäitä? 

Kaikki Philips Sonicare
‑sähköhammasharjojen paikalleen
napsautettavat harjaspäät sopivat
hammasharjaan. Kaikissa ei
kuitenkaan ole BrushSync-
tekniikkaa. Tunnistat BrushSync-
tekniikalla varustetut harjaspäät
harjaspään pohjassa olevasta
kuvakkeesta.

Kuinka usein harjaspää on
vaihdettava? 

Kehotamme sinua vaihtamaan
Philips Sonicare ‑harjaspään 3
kuukauden käytön jälkeen (kun
hampaita harjataan päivittäin kaksi
kertaa, ja kumpikin harjauskerta
kestää 2 minuuttia). Harjaspään
vaihdon muistutustoiminto
muistuttaa myös, kun harjaspää
kannattaa vaihtaa. 

Onko Philips Sonicare
‑hammasharja vesitiivis? 

Kyllä, Philips Sonicare
‑hammasharja on vesitiivis. Älä
kuitenkaan koskaan pese runkoa
astianpesukoneessa. Älä myöskään
käytä sitä suihkussa.
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Kysymys Vastaus

Mitkä puhelimet ovat
yhteensopivia Philips Sonicare
‑sovelluksen kanssa? 

Philips Sonicare ‑sovellus tukee
Android-käyttöjärjestelmää ja
Apple iOS:ää. Löydät Philips
Sonicare ‑sovelluksen uusimman
version Android Play Storesta tai
Apple App Storesta.
Mobiililaitteissa on oltava
Bluetooth 4.0 tai uudempi.

Mitä muita Philips Sonicare
‑hammasharjoja voin käyttää
Philips Sonicare ‑sovelluksen
kanssa?

Voit käyttää Sonicare-sovelluksen
kanssa vain Philips Sonicare
Flexcare Platinum Connected-,
DiamondClean Smart-,
DiamondClean 9000- ja
ExpertClean-hammasharjoja.
Tarkista paketin etupaneelissa
oleva Bluetooth-symboli.

Recycling
- Tämä merkki tarkoittaa sitä, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää tavallisen

kotitalousjätteen mukana (2012/19/EU).
- Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että tuote sisältää kiinteän ladattavan akun,

jota ei saa hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen mukana (2006/66/EY).
Toimita laite viralliseen keräyspisteeseen tai Philipsin valtuuttamaan
huoltoliikkeeseen, jossa ammattilaiset irrottavat akun.

- Noudata oman maasi sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden sekä akkujen ja
paristojen kierrätystä ja hävittämistä koskevia sääntöjä. Asianmukainen
hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään ympäristölle ja ihmisille koituvia
haittavaikutuksia.

Uudelleenladattavan akun irrottaminen käyttöiän
päättyessä
Varoitus
- Irrota akku vain hammasharjan rungon hävittämisen yhteydessä. 
- Varmista, että akku on täysin tyhjä, kun poistat sen. 
- Takuu raukeaa, jos akkua yritetään irrottaa.
Lisätietoa saat osoitteesta www.philips.com/support tai soittamalla
maksutta numeroon 1-800-243-3050.
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Akun irrottaminen
Varoitus: Poista akku vain laitetta hävitettäessä. Varmista, että akku on
täysin tyhjä, kun poistat sen.
Jos poistat ladattavan akun itse, tarvitset pyyhkeen tai liinan, vasaran ja
tasakantaisen ruuvitaltan.Noudata perusturvallisuusohjeita, kun toimit
seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Suojaa silmäsi, kätesi, sormesi ja
työskentelyalusta.
1 Voit purkaa akun varauksen, kun poistat rungon laturista. Kytke Philips

Sonicare-hammasharjaan virta ja anna sen käydä pysähtymiseen
saakka. Toista tämä vaihe, kunnes Philips Sonicare-hammasharja ei
enää käynnisty.

2 Irrota ja hävitä harjaspää. Peitä runko kauttaaltaan pyyhkeellä tai
liinalla.

1

2

3 Pitele rungon yläosaa yhdellä kädellä ja lyö rungon koteloa 1 cm:n
päästä rungon pohjasta. Iske vasaralla laitteen kaikille 4 puolelle, jotta
päätykansi irtoaa.
Huomautus: Laitteen päätä on ehkä iskettävä useita kertoja, jotta
sisäiset liitokset katkeavat.

4 Irrota hammasharjan rungon päätykansi. Jos päätykansi ei irtoa
helposti kotelosta, toista vaihetta 3, kunnes päätykansi irtoaa.
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5 Pidä runkoa ylösalaisin ja paina vartta kovaa alustaa vasten. Jos
laitteen sisäosat eivät irtoa helposti kotelosta, toista vaiheen 3
toimenpiteitä niin kauan, kunnes sisäosat irtoavat.

6 Aseta ruuvitaltta akun ja sisäosien pohjassa olevan mustan kehyksen
väliin. Väännä sitten ruuvitalttaa akusta poispäin, jotta mustan
kehyksen pohja katkeaa.

7 Katkaise akun ja vihreän piirilevyn välinen metallikieleke asettamalla
ruuvitaltta akun pohjan ja mustan kehyksen väliin. Näin akun pohja
irtoaa kehyksestä.

8 Katkaise toinen akun metallikieleke tarttumalla akkuun ja vetämällä se
ulos tuotteen sisäosista.
Varoitus: Varo akun kielekkeiden teräviä reunoja, jotta et vahingoita
sormiasi.



95Suomi

9 Peitä akun koskettimet teipillä, ettei akun jäännösvaraus aiheuta
oikosulkua. Ladattava akku on nyt valmis kierrätettäväksi. Laitteen
muut osat voidaan hävittää asianmukaisesti.
Huomautus: Älä hävitä vanhaa laitetta tavallisen talousjätteen mukana,
vaan toimita se valtuutettuun kierrätyspisteeseen. Näin autat
vähentämään ympäristölle aiheutuvia haittavaikutuksia.

Takuu ja tuki
Jos haluat tukea tai lisätietoja, käy Philipsin verkkosivuilla osoitteessa
www.philips.com/support tai lue kansainvälinen takuulehtinen.

Takuun rajoitukset
Kansainvälinen takuu ei kata seuraavia tapauksia:
- Harjaspäät.
- Luvattomien vaihto-osien käytöstä aiheutuneet vahingot.
- Väärinkäytöstä, huolimattomuudesta, laitteen muokkaamisesta tai

luvattomasta korjaamisesta johtuvat vahingot.
- Normaalista käytöstä ja kulumisesta aiheutunut huonontuminen,

mukaan lukien halkeaminen, naarmuuntuminen, kuluminen,
likaantuminen tai värien haalistuminen.



Svenska

96 Svenska

Inledning
Grattis till din nya Philips Sonicare-eltandborste! Överlägsen
plackborttagning, vitare tänder och friskare tandkött är inom räckhåll. När
du använder Sonicare, som har en kombination av ljudvibrerande teknik
och kliniskt utvecklade och beprövade funktioner, kan du vara säker på att
du får den allra bästa rengöringen varje gång. Du kan få ytterligare support
och registrera din produkt via: http://www.philips.com/welcome.
Välkommen till Philips Sonicare-familjen!

Avsedd användning
Eltandborstar i DiamondClean-serien används för att ta bort plack och
matrester från tänderna, för att minska skador på tänderna och för att
förbättra och bibehålla munhälsan. Eltandborstar i DiamondClean-serien
är avsedda för hemmabruk. Om barn använder produkten ska detta ske
under överinseende av en vuxen.

Viktig säkerhetsinformation
Läs den här viktiga informationen noggrant innan du använder apparaten
och spara sedan informationen för framtida bruk.
Obs! Olika modeller kan ha olika funktioner och tillbehör. Vissa modeller
har till exempel Bluetooth och till vissa medföljer en tandborstrengörare.

Fara
- Låt inte laddaren eller tandborstrengöraren

komma i kontakt med vatten. Ställ eller
förvara inte apparaten där den kan falla eller
råka dras ned i ett badkar eller handfat.

- Sänk inte ned laddaren eller rengöraren i
vatten eller någon annan vätska.
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- Efter rengöring, se till att laddaren och
tandborstrengöraren är fullständigt torra
innan du ansluter dem till ett vägguttag.

Varning
- Den här apparaten kan användas av barn

och personer med olika funktionshinder,
eller som inte har kunskap om hur
apparaten används, så länge de övervakas
och får instruktioner angående säker
användning och förstår riskerna som
föreligger. Rengöring och underhåll ska inte
utföras av barn utan övervakning.

- Barn ska inte leka med apparaten.
- Om apparaten är skadad (borsthuvud,

handtag, laddare eller tandborstrengörare)
ska du inte använda den.

- Nätsladden kan inte bytas ut. Om
nätsladden är skadad måste du kassera
laddaren eller tandborstrengöraren.

- Laddaren och tandborstrengöraren ska
alltid ersättas med en originalprodukt för att
undvika fara.
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- Den här apparaten innehåller inga delar
som kan underhållas av användaren. Om
apparaten är skadad kontaktar du
kundtjänsten i ditt land (se 'Garanti och
support').

- Låt inte sladden komma i kontakt med
varma ytor.

- Använd inte laddaren eller
tandborstrengöraren utomhus eller i
närheten av uppvärmda ytor.

Varning
- Diska inte borsthuvudet, handtaget,

laddaren, laddarkåpan eller
tandborstrengöraren i diskmaskinen.

- Om du har genomgått operation i munnen
eller tandköttet de senaste två månaderna
ska du rådgöra med din tandläkare innan du
använder apparaten.



99Svenska

- Rådgör med din tandläkare om kraftig
blödning uppstår när du har använt
apparaten eller om det fortsätter att blöda
efter en veckas användning. Rådgör även
med din tandläkare om användningen av
apparaten ger upphov till smärta eller
obehag.

- Den här Philips-apparaten uppfyller
säkerhetsstandarderna för
elektromagnetiska enheter. Om du har en
pacemaker eller någon annan implanterad
enhet bör du rådgöra med din läkare eller
tillverkaren av den implanterade enheten
före användning.

- Om du har hälsoproblem bör du rådfråga
läkare innan du använder apparaten.

- Apparaten har utformats endast för
rengöring av tänder, tandkött och tunga.
Använd den inte för andra ändamål. Sluta
använda apparaten och kontakta läkare om
du upplever smärta eller obehagskänslor.
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- Apparaten är avsedd för egenvård och inte
för att användas på flera patienter på en
tandläkarmottagning eller -klinik.

- Använd inte andra borsthuvuden än de som
rekommenderas av Philips Sonicare.

- Sluta använda ett borsthuvud om det har
skadade eller böjda strån. Byt ut
borsthuvudet var tredje månad eller oftare
vid märkbart slitage.

- Om tandkrämen innehåller peroxid,
natriumbikarbonat eller bikarbonat (vanligt i
blekande tandkrämer) rengör du
borsthuvudet ordentligt med tvål och vatten
efter varje användning. Detta förebygger att
sprickor uppstår i plasten.

- Undvik direkt kontakt med produkter som
innehåller eteriska oljor eller kokosolja.
Kontakten kan leda till att borsten lossnar.

Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)
Den här Philips-apparaten uppfyller alla tillämpliga standarder och regler
gällande exponering av elektromagnetiska fält.

Direktiv för radioutrustning 
Philips intygar härmed att elektriska tandborstar med Bluetooth
överensstämmer med direktivet 2014/53/EG.
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Hela texten i EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på följande
internetadress:  www.philips.com/support
Den radiofrekvens som används i den här produkten är 13,56 MHz.
Apparatens maximala radiofrekvensöverföring är 30,16 dBm.

Din Philips Sonicare (bild 1)
1 Hygieniskt reseskydd
2 Smarta borsthuvuden*
3 Handtag
4 På/av-knapp
5 Intensitetslampa
6 Läges-/intensitetsknapp
7 Lägen
8 Påminnelselampa för byte av borsthuvud
9 Batteriindikator
10 Laddningsglas
11 Laddningsställ
12 Laddningsenhet
13 Resefodral (för laddare)*
14 USB-väggadapter*

*Obs! Innehållet i förpackningen kan variera beroende på modellen.

Kom igång med Sonicare-appen
Sonicare-appen synkroniseras med tandborsten för att ge dig en ansluten
upplevelse. Om du ansluter tandborsten till ditt Sonicare-appkonto
kommer du att kunna:
- Gå enkelt igenom din framstegsrapport som genereras varje vecka för

att se hur du kan förbättra dina borstningsrutiner
- få personliga tips och rekommendationer om hur du kan sköta din

munhälsa.
Så här gör du för att börja använda appen:
1 Ladda ned Sonicare-appen till din telefon. 

2 Öppna appen och följ de guidade stegen.

3 Parkoppla tandborsten med appen.

4 Skapa ett konto.

5 Slutför uppdateringen av inbyggd programvara, om du uppmanas till
det, för att få tillgång till de senaste förbättringarna och funktionerna.

6 Borsta regelbundet.
Du är redo att starta din anslutna upplevelse. Se till att borsta regelbundet.
Du kan få uppdateringar för att hjälpa till att förbättra din munhälsa.
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Obs! Se till att din telefons Bluetooth är aktiverad när du använder appen.
Din tandborste använder Bluetooth-anslutningen till att överföra dina
borstningsdata till appen. Om du har frågor om varför dina borstningsdata
samlas in, läs Sonicares sekretesspolicy som är tillgänglig under hela
konfigureringsprocessen för appen.

Sonicare-appen – spåra och förbättra din tandvård
Din Sonicare-eltandborste har smarta sensorer som ger dig återkoppling
om dina borstningsvanor. Till exempel: 
- dagliga borstningar
- tidsåtgång vid varje borstning
- tillämpat borstningstryck
- Påminnelse om byte av borsthuvud (baserad på faktisk användning)
Sonicare-appen samlar in uppgifterna från de smarta sensorerna och
spårar dina borstningsvanor över tid. 
Var och en av de funktionerna i appen är utformade för att öka din
förståelse för dina borstningsvanor och ge dig enkla rekommendationer
som bidrar till att förbättra och bibehålla din munhälsa. Du får personlig
borstningsinformation i Sonicare-appen.

Borsthuvuden
Om du vill veta vilket borsthuvud du har kan du titta på etiketten på
borsthuvudets nederdel. Symbolen på borsthuvudets nederdel indikerar
att borsthuvudet är ett smart borsthuvud med BrushSync-teknik. 

Borsthuvudets
namn

Premium Plaque
Control

Premium White Premium Gum
Care

Borsthuvudets
etikett

C3 W3 G3

Funktioner Plackborttag
ning

Plack- och
fläckborttagning

Friskare tandkött

Om du vill se hela vårt sortiment av borsthuvuden, gå till
www.philips.com/toothbrush-heads för mer information.
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Använda din Philips Sonicare

Borstningsanvisningar
1 Tryck fast borsthuvudet ordentligt på handtaget. Fukta borsten och

applicera tandkräm.

Obs! Det finns ett litet mellanrum mellan borsthuvudet och handtaget.
Detta är normalt. Det gör att borsthuvudet kan vibrera.

2 Placera tandborsten mot tänderna i en liten vinkel (45 grader) och tryck
lätt så att borsten kommer åt tandköttskanten eller precis under
tandköttskanten.
Obs! Låt bortshuvudets mittdel vara i kontakt med tänderna hela tiden.

3 Starta Philips Sonicare genom att trycka på på/av-knappen.

45°

4 För att maximera effekten bör du endast trycka lätt och låta Philips
Sonicare-tandborsten göra jobbet. För borsthuvudet försiktigt fram och
tillbaka över tänderna så att de längre borsten kommer åt mellan
tänderna. Gör den här rörelsen under hela borstningen.
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Obs! Det finns olika lägen tillgängliga (se 'Borstningslägen'). 

5 Rengör framtändernas insida genom att vinkla borsthandtaget halvt
upprätt och göra flera vertikala överlappande borstdrag över varje
tand.

Obs!
– En förändring av vibrationen i handtaget är en varning om att du
trycker (se 'Trycksensor') för hårt när du borstar.
– Din Philips Sonicare-tandborste är säker att använda på
tandställningar, tandblekningar och lagningar (fyllningar, kronor,
skalfasader).
– Använd inte eltandborsten i duschen.

BrushSync-teknik
Tack vare BrushSync-tekniken kan borsthuvudena kommunicera med
handtaget via ett mikrochip. Symbolen på borsthuvudets nederdel
indikerar att borsthuvudet använder BrushSync-teknik. Detta ger följande
funktioner:
- Synkronisera borsthuvudets läge
- Påminnelse om byte av borsthuvud
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Borstningslägen
Eltandborsten har fyra olika lägen: clean (rengöra), white+ (tandblekning),
gum health (tandköttsvård) och deep clean+ (djuprengöring).
Beroende på vilket smart borsthuvud du använder kommer det optimala
läget och intensiteten att väljas automatiskt av BrushSync-teknik.

Om du vill ändra läge manuellt, tryck på läges-/intensitetsknappen medan
tandborsten är avstängd med borsthuvudet anslutet.

*Obs!
– Alla borsthuvuden fungerar i alla lägen.
– När Philips Sonicare-tandborsten används i kliniska studier ska den
användas med hög intensitet och med EasyStart-funktionen inaktiverad.

Synkronisera borsthuvudets läge
Borsthuvuden med BrushSync-teknik har ett mikrochip som
kommunicerar med handtaget och synkroniserar det med rekommenderat
läge och intensitet.
Obs! Om du ändrar läge eller intensitet kommer borsthuvudet ihåg den
senast använda inställningen. Om du vill borsta tänderna med den
rekommenderade inställningen hittar du rekommenderat läge/intensitet i
avsnittet Borstningslägen. 

Synkronisera borsthuvudets läge
Borsthuvuden med BrushSync-teknik har ett mikrochip som
kommunicerar med handtaget och synkroniserar det med rekommenderat
läge och intensitet.
Obs! Om du ändrar läge eller intensitet kommer borsthuvudet ihåg den
senast använda inställningen. Om du vill borsta tänderna med den
rekommenderade inställningen hittar du rekommenderat läge/intensitet i
följande tabell.
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clean
(rengöring) och
deep clean+
(djuprengöring)

white+
(tandblekning)

gum health
(tandköttsvård)

Funktioner Plackborttag
ning

Plack- och
ytfläckborttag
ning

Plackborttag
ning och
tandköttsmas
sage

Rekommende
rad 
borsthuvud

Premium Plaque
Control (C3)

Premium White
(W3)

Premium Gum
Care (G3)

Rekommende
rad
intensitetsnivå

3 3 3

Total
borstningstid

clean
(rengöring): 2
minuter
deep clean+
(djuprengöring):
3 minuter*

2 minuter och 40
sekunder

3 minuter och 20
sekunder
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clean
(rengöring) och
deep clean+
(djuprengöring)

white+
(tandblekning)

gum health
(tandköttsvård)

Så här borstar
du

clean
(rengöring):
Borsta varje
segment i 20
sekunder

1

2

3

4

5
6

deep clean+
(djuprengöring):
Borsta varje
segment i 30
sekunder*

1

2

3

4

5
6

Borsta varje
segment i 20
sekunder,

1

2

3

4

5
6

borsta sedan
segment 7 och 8
i 20 sekunder
vardera.

7

8

Borsta varje
segment i 20
sekunder,

1

2

3

4

5
6

borsta sedan
segment 7, 8, 9
och 10 i 20
sekunder
vardera.

7

8

10

9

*Obs! När du borstar tänderna med Sonicare-appen i läget deep clean+
(djuprengöring) är borstningstiden 2 minuter.

Inställning av intensiteten
Eltandborsten har upp till tre olika intensitetsinställningar:
- låg intensitet (en stapel)
- medelstark intensitet (två staplar)
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- hög intensitet (tre staplar)
När det smarta borsthuvudet sätts fast på handtaget kommer den
rekommenderade intensiteten att väljas automatiskt. Om du vill ändra
intensiteten manuellt, vrid på handtaget och tryck på läges-
/intensitetsknappen. 
Tryck på knappen för
att ändra
intensiteten när
tandborsten är PÅ.

Funktioner
- BrushPacer
- Trycksensor
- Påminnelse om byte av borsthuvud
- EasyStart

BrushPacer
BrushPacer-funktionen indikerar när du måste byta till nästa sektion
tänder genom att kort ändra vibrationen. 
Tandborsten stängs av automatiskt när borstningscykeln är slut.

Trycksensor
Din Philips Sonicare mäter det tryck du tillämpar när du borstar, för att
skydda ditt tandkött och dina tänder mot skador. 
Om du trycker för hårt ändras vibrationen i handtaget tills du minskar
trycket. 
Obs! Trycksensorn är aktiverad vid leverans. Om du vill inaktivera
funktionen, se avsnittet Aktivera eller inaktivera funktioner. 

Påminnelse om byte av borsthuvud
Handtaget spårar slitaget på ditt smarta borsthuvud över tid genom att
mäta följande:
- det sammanlagda tryck du tillämpar när du borstar
- sammanlagd tid du har borstat med borsthuvudet.
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När borsthuvudet inte längre är effektivt blinkar lampan för påminnelse
om byte av borsthuvud i gult och handtaget avger signaler och toner.

Obs! Funktionen för påminnelse om byte av borsthuvud är aktiv vid
leverans. Om du vill inaktivera funktionen, se avsnittet Aktivera eller
inaktivera funktioner. 

EasyStart
EasyStart-funktionen ökar handtagets kraft gradvis under de 14 första
borstningstillfällena, så att du vänjer dig vid borstningskraften hos Philips
Sonicare. 
EasyStart-funktionen fungerar i alla lägen. 
Obs! EasyStart-funktionen är inaktiverad vid leverans. Om du vill aktivera
EasyStart, se avsnittet Aktivera eller inaktivera funktioner.

Laddning och batteristatus

Ladda i laddningsenheten
1 Sätt in laddningsenhetens kontakt i ett vägguttag.

2 Ställ laddningsstället eller laddningsglaset på laddningsenheten.

3 Ställ handtaget på laddningsstället eller i laddningsglaset.
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4 Laddaren laddar tandborsten tills den är fulladdad.
Handtaget laddas när batteriindikatorn blinkar vit. När handtaget är
fulladdat lyser batteriindikatorn med ett vitt sken i 30 sekunder och stängs
sedan av.
Obs! Handtaget levereras förladdat inför första användningstillfället.
Ladda tandborsten i minst 24 timmar efter första användningstillfället.

Ladda med resefodralet*
*Obs! Laddningsresefodralet ingår inte alltid. Det beror på vilken modell
du har köpt.

1 Ta USB-kabeln från laddningsresefodralets botten.

2 Anslut laddningsresefodralet till ett 5-voltsuttag. Antingen via:
- medföljande USB-adapter eller
- en standard-USB-anslutning för datorer som är UL-listad eller

certifierad enligt ANSI/UL 60950-1 eller
- en strömkälla med en USB-port som är UL-listad eller certifierad

enligt ANSI/UL 60950-1 LPS eller
- en strömkälla som är UL-listad eller certifierad enligt 1310, klass 2.

Viktigt! Väggadaptern måste vara en säker, extra låg spänningskälla
som är kompatibel med de elektriska specifikationer som finns på
undersidan av apparaten.

3 Resefodralet laddar tandborsten tills den är fulladdad.

Batteristatus (handtaget på den nätanslutna laddaren).
När handtaget placeras på laddaren eller i resefodralet meddelar
batteriindikatorn batterinivån.
Batteristatus Batteriindikator

Laddning Blinkar med vitt sken
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Fulladdat Lyser med vitt i 30 sekunder och
släcks sedan av.

Batteristatus (när handtaget inte befinner sig på laddaren)
När du slår på handtaget indikerar batterilampan på undersidan av
handtaget batteriets status. 
Batteristatus Batteriindikator Ljud

Fulladdat Lyser med vitt sken -

Delvis fulladdat Blinkar med vitt sken -

Low (låg) Blinkar med gult sken Handtaget avger 3
pipljud

Tomt Blinkar med gult sken Handtaget avger 2
uppsättningar med 5
pipljud

Aktivera eller inaktivera funktioner
Du kan aktivera eller inaktivera följande av tandborstens funktioner: 
- EasyStart
- Påminnelse om byte av borsthuvud
- Trycksensor 

Steg 1: Ställ handtaget på laddningsstället eller i
laddningsglaset.

Steg 2: Håll av/på-knappen intryckt för:

EasyStart Påminnelse om
byte av
borsthuvud

Trycksensor 

3 sekunder Upp till 5
sekunder

Upp till 7 sekunder

¯ ¯ ¯

Steg 3: Släpp av/på-knappen när du hör
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Ett pip Ett pip och
sedan två pip

Ett pip, två pip och
sedan tre pip

¯ ¯ ¯

Om du ser batteriindikatorn blinka med vitt sken 2 gånger
och hör 3 toner från låg till hög har funktionen blivit
aktiverad.

ELLER

Om du ser batteriindikatorn blinka med vitt sken en gång
och hör 3 toner från hög till låg har funktionen blivit
inaktiverad.

Rengöring 
- Alla delar kan rengöras med en fuktig trasa eller sköljas av med varmt

vatten.

- Ta bort borsthuvudet från handtaget och skölj det ordentligt.
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- Skölj hela handtaget, särskilt vid borsthuvudanslutningen, minst en
gång i veckan.

Varning! Tryck inte på gummitätningen högst upp på handtaget. Rengör
försiktigt runt gummitätningen.

Försiktighetsåtgärder 
- Diska inte borsthuvudet, reseskyddet, handtaget, laddaren eller

resefodralet i diskmaskinen.
- Använd inte isopropylsprit, vinäger, blekmedel eller andra

rengöringsprodukter för hemmet för att rengöra handtaget, eftersom
detta kan leda till missfärgningar.

- Dra ur nätsladden innan du rengör laddaren.
- Rengör inte borsthuvudena med essentiella oljor, eftersom det kan

orsaka skada.

Förvaring
Om du inte tänker använda produkten under en längre period, kopplar ur
den från eluttaget, rengör alla delar och förvara dem på en sval, torr plats
som inte utsätts för direkt solljus.
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Vanliga frågor
Fråga Svar

Kan jag lämna min Sonicare på
laddaren mellan borstningarna? 

Ja, du kan alltid lämna din Philips
Sonicare-tandborste på en
nätansluten laddare. Detta
påverkar inte batteriets livslängd.

Passar andra borsthuvuden min
Philips Sonicare-tandborste? 

Alla borsthuvuden för Philips
Sonicare-eltandborstar som
snäpps fast passar din tandborste.
Alla är dock inte utrustade med
BrushSync-teknik. Du kan se vilka
borsthuvuden som använder
BrushSync-teknik på symbolen på
borsthuvudets nederdel.

Hur ofta måste jag byta
borsthuvud? 

Vi rekommenderar att du byter ditt
Philips Sonicare-borsthuvud efter 3
månaders användning (om du
borstar tänderna två gånger om
dagen, 2 minuter åt gången). Även
påminnelsen om byte av
borsthuvud meddelar dig när det är
dags att byta borsthuvud. 

Är min Philips Sonicare-tandborste
vattentät? 

Ja, din Philips Sonicare-tandborste
är vattentät. Du ska dock aldrig
rengöra handtaget i en diskmaskin.
Använd den inte heller i duschen.

Vilka telefoner är kompatibla med
Philips Sonicare-appen? 

Philips Sonicare-appen stöder
Android OS och Apple iOS. Om du
vill ha den senaste versionen av
Philips Sonicare-appen, se Android
Play Store eller Apple App Store.
Mobila enheter måste ha Bluetooth
4.0 eller en senare version.
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Fråga Svar

Vilka andra Philips Sonicare-
tandborstar kan jag använda med
Philips Sonicare-appen?

Du kan enbart använda Philips
Sonicare Flexcare Platinum
Connected-, DiamondClean
Smart-, DiamondClean 9000- och
ExpertClean-tandborstar med
Sonicare-appen. Titta efter
Bluetooth-symbolen på framsidan
av förpackningen.

Återvinning
- Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska slängas bland

hushållssoporna (2012/19/EU).
- Den här symbolen betyder att produkten innehåller inbyggda

laddningsbara batterier och därför inte får kasseras i vanliga
hushållssopor (enligt EG-direktivet 2006/66/EG). Lämna produkten till
en lokal återvinningsstation eller till ett Philips-servicecenter så att det
laddningsbara batteriet tas om hand på korrekt sätt.

- Följ ditt lands regler för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska
produkter samt uppladdningsbara batterier. En korrekt hantering bidrar
till att förhindra negativ påverkan på miljö och hälsa.

Ta bort det laddningsbara batteriet i slutet av
livslängden
Varning
- Ta endast ur det laddningsbara batteriet när du kasserar handtaget. 
- Se till att batteriet är helt tomt när du tar ur det. 
- Alla försök att ta bort batteriet upphäver garantin.
Besök vår webbplats på www.philips.com/support eller ring det avgiftsfria
numret 1-800-243-3050 om du behöver hjälp.

Ta ur det laddningsbara batteriet
Varning! Ta endast ur det laddningsbara batteriet när du kasserar
apparaten. Se till att batteriet är helt tomt när du tar ur det.
Du behöver en handduk eller tygbit, en hammare och en skruvmejsel med
rak klinga (standardtyp) för att ta ur det laddningsbara batteriet.Vidta
allmänna säkerhetsåtgärder när du följer anvisningarna nedan. Se till att
skydda ögon, händer, fingrar och det underlag du arbetar på.
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1 Du tömmer det laddningsbara batteriet på ström genom att ta loss
handtaget från laddaren, starta Philips Sonicare och låta den vara i
gång tills den stannar. Gör om samma sak tills det inte längre går att
starta Philips Sonicare.

2 Ta bort och kassera borsthuvudet. Täck över hela handtaget med en
handduk eller en tygbit.

1

2

3 Håll i den övre delen av handtaget med en hand och slå på handtagets
hölje en dryg centimeter ovanför den nedre änden. Slå hårt med en
hammare på handtagets alla fyra sidor för att lossa ändlocket.
Obs! Du kan behöva slå flera gånger mot den nedre änden för att göra
sönder snäppfästena på insidan.

4 Ta bort ändlocket från tandborsthandtaget. Om ändlocket inte lossnar
lätt från höljet upprepar du steg 3 tills ändlocket lossnar.

5 Håll handtaget upp och ned och tryck skaftet nedåt mot en hård yta.
Om de inre komponenterna inte lossnar lätt från höljet upprepar du
steg 3 till dess att de inre komponenterna lossnar.
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6 Kila fast skruvmejseln mellan batteriet och den svarta ramen längst
ned på de inre komponenterna. Bänd skruvmejseln uppåt, bort från
batteriet, för att bryta sönder den svarta ramens nederdel.

7 För in skruvmejseln mellan botten av batteriet och den svarta ramen
för att bryta loss metallfliken som ansluter batteriet till det gröna
kretskortet. Batteriets nederdel lossnar då från ramen.

8 Ta tag i batteriet och dra det bort från de inre komponenterna för att
bryta loss batteriets andra metallflik.
Varning! Var försiktig så att du inte gör illa fingrarna på
batteriflikarnas vassa kanter.

9 Täck över batteriets kontakter med tejp för att förhindra att en
kortslutning kan uppstå om det finns energi kvar i batteriet. Det
laddningsbara batteriet kan nu återvinnas, och resten av produkten
kan kasseras på lämpligt sätt.
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Obs! Kasta inte apparaten i hushållssoporna när den är förbrukad.
Lämna in den till för återvinning vid en återvinningsstation. Genom att
göra detta hjälper du till att skydda miljön.

Garanti och support
Om du behöver information eller support kan du besöka
www.philips.com/support eller läsa den internationella
garantibroschyren.

Garantibegränsningar
De internationella garantivillkoren omfattar inte följande:
- Borsthuvuden.
- Skada som orsakas av användning av reservdelar som inte har

godkänts.
- Skador som orsakats av felaktig användning, misskötsel, ändringar eller

obehörig reparation.
- Normalt slitage, inklusive hack, repor, avskavning, missfärgning och

blekning.
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